N—=YTvo

PARTS BOOK

FD4'B276 TEILEKATAROG
277 LIVRE DES PIECES
FD4-B LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

PR EMDEEERTIDIY
FRAEMDRE IRV

FLAT-BED BOTTOM-COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
FLAT-BED TOP-AND BOTTOM-COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT FLACHBETT UND FADENABSCHNEIDER
OBER-UND UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT FLACHBETT UND
FADENABSCHNEIDER

MACHINE A POINT DE RECOUVREMENT INFERIEUR A PLATEAU AVEC
COUPE-FILS

MACHINE A POINT DE RECOUVREMENT SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR A
PLATEAU AVEC COUPE-FILS

MAQUINA DE COSER PUNTO DE REVESTIMIENTO INFERIOR, DE CAMA PLANA,
CON CORTAHILOS

MAQUINA DE COSER PUNTO DE REVESTIMIENTO INFERRIOR Y SUPERIOR, DE
CAMA PLANA, CON CORTAHILOS

P276101







Notes sur l"utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Les piéces non-standard sont indiquées para un 033 . Les numéros de la ligne
indiquent la sous-classification.

. Ce manuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Février 1994.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

5. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

- -y

pointillél ____1 .
. Vérifier la liste des piéces d’écartement (page 53) pour voir s’il y a un astérisque
% dans la colonne des codes de piéces.

TABLE DES MATIERES

Al. Corpsdelamachine ........................... 1
A2, Corpsdelamachine ..................ccun.... 5
B. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ............ 5
C. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 4 aiguille .. 7
D. Mécanisme de pied presseur ..................... 9
E. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ................... 11
F. Mécanisme de I’'arbre inférieur .................. 15
G. Mécanismedesgriffes .......................... 17
H. Lubrification ........... ..o, 19
J. Mécanisme de 'etendeur(B277) .................. 21
K1. Tensiondufil(B276) ...........cccvvivvvennnnn.. 23
K2. Tensiondu fil(B277) ..........ccciivereiinnnnn.. 27
L. Mécanisme de tire-fil(B276) ..................... 31
M. Synchronisateur ..............oiiiiiiiinnnnnn.. 31
N1. Mécanisme de coupe-filsinférieur ................ 33
N2. Mécanisme de coupe-filsinférieur ................ 37
P. Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur(B277) ........ 41
Q. Conjunto aéreo del levantadordel pie ............. 43
R. Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur 45
Z1. ACCeSSOITES .. ..iiiiiineiie it i i, 47
LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT .......... 53~56



Al.

F{£&B3{% / Machine body / Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

s

2%

119 120

1
44 42

45

4141

8!

2

44 42 45 43

118-276.277-052




A1. F&E{R/Machine body / Maschinengehéause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [Ty B X1 NAME OF PARTS RV
2 508627001 1|m77% TOP COVER
3 508628000 NP PE VL% TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7|+ ~437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 502606000 MEVEDY Fads OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1loy > vpwia ORING,PW14
7 159150009 1ln=vo2x75€> OIL CAP
12 508629009 11 rounK- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1{7F+ %L b 6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
14-1 508630201 1|xr14 FACE PLATE
15 S08631000 HEPEEIAVE P FACE PLATE PACKING
16-1 062681612 Al+~11437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
18 117934009 1225+ OIL CAP
19 $08632009 1nugsFLELAN- NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
20 102843004 | 2|¥3> %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
21 104449009 1xo5€ OIL CAP
22 104450109 2{x 958> OIL CAP
23 154841009 1225+ OIL CAP
25 108520009 1275+ OIL CAP
26 500313009 12252 OIL CAP
27 $08633101 IPEER Y 1At BOBBIN THREAD COVER
28 062680812 1|4~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
30 148084001 ER S A dN OIL GAUGE WINDOW
31 $21813001 1lsax7r—rL CLOTH PLATE (L)
32 100032004 2{45%xv437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
33 $21814001 1|#O0x7L—-FkR CLOTH PLATE (R)
34 509123101 3|7+ £ N FA3TXIS BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15
35 508639000 1120z 7L—hisyx> CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36 $21815001 1|za~ys4 SLIDER PLATE
37 102843004 6|5 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
38 S08642001 1og1r7rELAR=—73 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
39 123185001 212 ES xT3.57X45 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5
40 508646100 I EZESAY MAGNET
41-1 521816001 1=z Hr- FRONT COVER
42 $08651001 2=z hn—-#4z FRONT COVER SUPPORT
43 $08652000 2=z han—wyzoy FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
a4 153675001 2{7F h X %5437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
45 060681612 4|31 > K 437-20X16 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X16
46 114985001 1|XY FHIS— p A8F SPRING, PLATE
47 062680612 1]+ ~14.37-40x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
48 S08653001 MRELY S SCREW
49 142274009 2{xv5¢€> OIL CAP
50 146586009 1xs5€> OILCAP
51 062681412 1]+ ~2437-20x14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
52 105234003 13V ra37 NUT, M4.37
100 S08665001 HEEE T SIDE COVER
101 062680812 2|+ ~T437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
102 $00017001 1oozarL—-r44zos CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 1lvoz7L—ry—+ CLOTH PLATE SEAT
104 181969003 MNeyras5-%3 SET COLLAR ASSY
104-1 101706001 2| rx%635 SET SCREW, M6.35
105 S08667001 HEEFR AR EE FAF 3 SPRING, PLATE
106 060680712 2{/51 > K 437-40x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
107 140063001 1zvvres DOWEL PIN
108 508668001 HEREE A RS SIDE COVER GUIDE
109 107407003 2l xxva37 SCREW, M4.37
110 146586009 {47582 OILCAP
11 062681012 1|+~ 2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
112 105234003 1|+ ra37 NUT, M4.37
115 508669001 1t5usasnN— FEED MECHANISM COVER

118-276,277-052



A1. tAEE /Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

. o

| <
116 qgé?ﬂ

7 =
102 BT

|
iz
109 108

411

44 42 45 43

118-276,277-052



A1. F1&E81% /Machine body/Maschinengehéduse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM
116 S08670000 HECDE L F VASNESY FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
117 107407003 6|2 x%T437 SCREW, M4.37
118 117516001 1|£ 237 BOLT, M4.37
119 $21959001 1[Ny BT Hs— BED UPPER COVER
120 508672000 P AGIP VAL E S BED UPPER COVER PACKING
121 107407003 4|l 2 %3437 SCREW, M4.37
122 117516001 2% ras7 BOLT, M4.37
123 S00313009 1Hxv5€> OIL CAP
124 $08673000 12754 OILCAP
125 146315000 112254 OIL CAP
128 S08673000 112254 OIL CAP
129 146586009 1254 OIL CAP
130 104450109 11225+ OIL CAP
135 146457001 HIPEYVES OILSTOPPER PLATE
136 062670612 2|+~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
137 151059001 4lkr240F2y MACHINE BODY LEG
138 508674000 1179554 OIL RESERVOIR
139 508675000 1lou>r ¥ O RING
140 018081622 5|7+ % r8x16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
141 110641002 114> %5952 STUD SCREW, M9.52
142 109203001 1ou>rs ORING
152 X 1Hrass~xn LABEL
<B276,B277>
154 510696027 1|veseanss~n (UT11) | DEVICE LABEL (UT11)
154 510696029 1|lvsFeasyS~n (UT13)  |DEVICE LABEL (UT13)
154 510696033 1|lvmFea®yS~u (UT21) | DEVICE LABEL (UT21)
154 $10696035 1{vwFe3yyS5An (UT23) |DEVICE LABEL (UT23)
<B276>
154 510696028 1lvwFeayys~n (UT12) | DEVICE LABEL (UT12)
154 510696030 1lvsFeasys~u (UT14)  |DEVICE LABEL (UT14)
154 510696034 1|voFeasyS~n (UT22) |DEVICE LABEL (UT22)
154 510696036 1lymFeas o5~ (UT24) |DEVICE LABEL (UT24)
<B277>
154 510696031 1lumFeasys~n (UT32) |DEVICE LABEL (UT32)
154 510696032 1|veFeasyS~n (UT34) | DEVICE LABEL (UT34)
154 510696037 1|lvoFeasy>~i (UT42) |DEVICE LABEL (UT42)
154 510696038 1|lvyFe3ayy5~n (UT44) |DEVICE LABEL (UT44)

118-276,277-052




A2 . AAEME / Machine body / Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

B277-UT32,34,42,44

051

B276

B . $t/5%IR81% / Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-276,277-052

P
l
I
l
i
I

—
l
|
I
l

118-276,277-124




O

A2 . KEHH/Machine body / Maschinengehéuse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |QTY Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<B276>
24 154841009 12254 OIL CAP
29 156887001 1|22 5€17 OIL CAP 17
<B277-UT32,34,42,44> (L5 ¢) %t ) i/ FOR SPREADER THREAD TRIMMER)
14-2 $21960001 HEPEE FACE PLATE
16-2 062681612 1|9~ 2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
146 062681012 1|3 ~2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
147 156937001 2|7 H 5% 437X25 SCREW, FLAT M4.37X25
<033>(h /35— 1) > % A/ FOR COVERING)
41-2 521817001 1=z - FRONT COVER
155 521862001 1|51 KL GUIDE (L)
156 - 521863001 1{#1 KR GUIDE (R)
157 062710812 | 2|3 ~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
158 148847001 2{¥# % WASHER
<051>(~ L %2\ /FOR HEM STITCHING)
159 $21864001 1% 1 KL GUIDE (L)
160 521865001 1|# 1 KR GUIDE (R)
161 062710812 | 2|+~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
162 148847001 2{¥H % WASHER

118-276,277-052

B . §/5#R8R / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y ELXo NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S08758009 HAVESNZEE & &2 P 5B NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 S08760009 HAVESNZEE &2 D% - NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 2{2 7Y T AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
2 575456001 2| +F~P& 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
3 S08761100 TN PLIEY2TING FELT
4 S08762101 1ZzwbyT o3 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
4-1 S08764100 17T ks FELT (S)
4-2 S08765000 {7zt FELT
4-3 502874001 1asE PIN
5 062670812 21+ ~13.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
6 S08766000 1z nFa-F OILTUBE
7 154943001 UGBV € 472 2 NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASSY
7-1 047201640 127U dELaw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
7-2 154945001 VIS E & & P r NEEDLE COOLER TANK COVER
8 062670812 2|+~ 33.57-40%X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

118-276,277-124




C . L - $H#EE{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /

Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

118-276,277-123



C. F#h - $t#5B31% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/

Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $21821009 1|\ 7-usz PULLEY ASSY
1-1 521822009 7=V PULLEY
1-2 $14621001 1142 w77 %6204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 207+ P X2 T6357K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 S08682001 1197 9R UPPER SHAFT (R)
4 S08683000 112143245 7-10uU TIMING PULLEY (U)
5 014770622 4|7+ b X 2T6357HK 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 S08684101 RVE SR/ JOINT (L) ASSY
6-1 S08685001 1|vyEFL JOINT (L)
6-2 S08686101 1|z~ 754620800 BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 A7+ b AxT6357HK32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 S08687001 197371 UPPER SHAFT (L)
9 508688001 19T b WEIGHT
10 062711012 2|3+ ~N11476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
11 $08689001 1\FrEvyS 993 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
12 104464001 13 2A%T714 SCREW, M7.14
13 014770622 1\ 7FHrA2T6357K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
14 118853001 1|7+ b+ A3%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
15 014760622 17+ b A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
16 S08692101 UBVE LIPS P A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 S08693001 1R LEHn THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-2 S08694001 1NnvEILLH TS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 S09120001 1R = N R A X NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
16-4 S30086001 IEAVE v E E 2783 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
16-4-1 100064005 1{> 2 %357 SCREW, M3.57
17 107153001 1¥H % WASHER
18 014760622 3|7+ kX %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
20 145688000 IBAVE % - NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
21 062670612 2{#+~3357-490%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 102630001 LAV E: e Vb ol O ks f=ird NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23 S08636000 VAV E: Sy 3 BT NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
24 S08697000 VK R PI») NEEDLE BARBUSH (D)
25 S08698001 AV E: s NEEDLE BAR
30 X 1| Fx732 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
35 S08716201 NIV EER AT T NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE-
36 018681022 2(7+®n ba37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
37 062680812 1|+~ 3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
38 S09124001 2144 IT18HS5 - COLLER
39 S$13385001 2|2 A2 T357X10 SCREW, M3.57X10
40 X 1y r% NEEDLE PLATE
41 S09121001 2|7 H S5 % T357X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
42 S08750001 IRV L 2: LV Y NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL
43 014680622 207+ b XART4377K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
a4 S08751001 IRAV A E o : 1 PATS NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER
45 014680622 2P+ x2T4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 S08752001 RV L E: P NEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT
47 155539000 HEZ SN DUST SEAL
48 S08753000 YL VAR E VI NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 S08754000 1) 4BT 9 25 UR NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT BUSH (R)
50 S03704001 eV brsa5—-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
50-1 014770622 2{7F b A2 T6357K 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
51 S08755001 VNI GrBrYYrss NEEDLE GUARD REARSET BRACKET
52 018681022 1| 7F+K +437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
53 S08756001 1S4 NEEDLE GUARD REAR
54 014680422 HPH b AZT4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
55 S08757001 W1 bosr THREAD GUARD
56 060630312 1{/31 > K 238-56X3 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X3
<-1,-2,-3,-4,-5> <K&t / FOR 2 NEEDLES >
30-1 146427001 2|7F b AXT3A8TKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 S08715010 2|2 UUYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS
<-6,-7,-8><=7$§tH /FOR3 NEEDLES >
30-1 146427001 3|PF b ART3187 KX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 S08715010 3|32 2> /N UUYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS

118-276,277-123




¥R T % / Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdrickerfu3 /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

B277-UT32,34,42,44
32-3

118-276,277-201




D . T 3% / Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de |a prensa tela

32-2

32-3 528801001
<011,051> <ihkE-~ L%

40-1 X
40-1-1 508782101
40-1-2 100064005
40-1-3 S08783101
40-1-4 S01374001
40-1-5 048020342
40-1-6 508784001
40-1-7 062660512
40-1-8 S08785001
<033><H/NN—-U>LTH
40-2 X
40-2-1 508782101
40-2-2 100064005
40-2-3 508783101
40-2-4 $01374001
40-2-5 048020342
40-2-6 508784001
40-2-7 062660512
40-2-8 508785001

528800001

1

1

1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1

1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1

H/F

<B276-UT12,14,22,24> (5% .\ FH / FOR THREAD WIPER)

Z1H—H—FcC

<B277-UT32,34,42,44>(L &5 ") % 4] ¢) F3 / FOR UPPER THREA

74 —H-FB

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $21829001 1[#4T7HLIN—R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 $21830001 114> %22794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
3 143325001 AT FIFHFLIA=—NRZ SPRING
4 146522101 1HHen—Famev1s LEVER ADJUST PLATE
5 060680712 2|/541 > K a37-40%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
6 S08769001 tHWryTrH vy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 17vE> PIN, COTTER
8 155220000 REVENAEE Y AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
9 154956001 AT 7o FHEMLI— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|7+ £ b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
11 154957001 AT FHFMLIN—1 R SPRING
12 S08770000 1|2 xan SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 1{g4Xr = DUST SEAL
14 S08771001 R E i VAT R A PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
15 017711612 1|£n ba76x16 BOLT, M4.76X16
16 110161006 1|+ haze NUT, M4.76
18 S08774001 1|#9THY PRESSER BAR
19 $31012001 x94T FavEey 3y ADJUST SCREW
20 $31013001 HWFraowevxrIvywitrJyh NUT
21 141728001 HES = 9% SPRING
22 140407001 1|¥#Hx WASHER
23 141208001 HER S¥e A% e SPRING GUIDE
24 145472001 HAYTEIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH
25 500879001 1A I RG4* PRESSER BAR CLAMP
26 014760622 1{7+ k2% Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
27 154596000 1A rFUALLNN=2YS T CUSHION
28 S08775000 1| #9THRI 7+ A PRESSER BAR GUIDE
29 062681412 2|7+~ 1437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
30 S08776001 1| A4 T TF7HFA% PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
31 S08777001 2|4 %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
32-1 $28798001 11 71>4H—-H—-FA FINGER GUARD (A)
33 062670812 1|#~33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

FINGER GUARD (Q)

D TRIMMER)

FINGER GUARD (B)

ORPLAIN STITCHING AND HEM STITCHING >

FTYI T3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
FHISTEA PRESSER FOOT BASE

S ART357 SCREW, M3.57

THIE PIN

b X xT2387K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
b X TJE2 RETAINING RING, E2
FTHINZ SPRING

F N0 % ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
LA S SPRING

/ FOR COVERING >

TYyIU s PRESSER FOOT ASSY
AHILTRA PRESSER FOOT BASE

A XT357 SCREW, M3.57

THIES PIN

bxxT2387 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38

b X JE2 RETAINING RING, E2
FHINZ SPRING

F NI X T318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
Fnrx SPRING

—10—

118-276,277-201




Mécanisme de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

£ 1) B8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

E.

———— —————— s — ——

32 68 33 34 35

29 30 3

118-276,277-202

—11 -



E. 3£ B81% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [q7y Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM]|
1 146528102 1arsryss ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 $16498001 11> x329437 SCREW, M4.37
1-2 145663001 IS ES7EY SET SCREW, M4.37
1-3 140165001 1|¥3wevErnsa~w SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 1195 GIB
1-5 146402001 PP ER A= PIN
1-6 146403001 1o TAHT 1 21%s PLATE SPRING ()
1-7 146404001 1ot T 12850 PLATE SPRING (L)
1-8 062660512 1]+ ~T % $318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
1-9 144053001 1AryoFambeynass ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJUST CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 15 318% WAVE SPRING
1-11 146529001 IETES WASHER
1-12° 048150143 1| rx759350s RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 146530001 ETDIDAS FEED ROD
11-14 146531001 == rLTo5020 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 11x7vQY RFHIT14 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2|453v238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
1-17 100025002 2| xx476 SCREW, M4.76
2 146532001 1|20V rES FEED ROD PIN
3 147318000 1|e> PIN
4 140326009 HEIRD OIL CAP
5 100251001 1|k 22635 SET SCREW, M6.35
6 146533001 1roumz FEED ARM
7 018771432 1|7+ %L k 635-40x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
8 $08870001 1|7y vagtses PUSH BUTTON
9 048040342 1|~ x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
10 S08871001 1|£5>595% SPRING
11 153484001 1|44 2476 WASHER, M4.76
12 081003670 1]oy > “pws O RING,PW3
13 146538001 ETDPY, FEED SHAFT
14 140327001 2ldat OIL CAP
15 146539000 HEXDPZET I FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
16 146540000 1|#2UJ 5 xR FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
17 155144001 1Aoussxan74% FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
18 155145000 IBPED PACKING
19 062670812 3|+~ 33.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
20 508872001 HAsugrnsdvss FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-1 508873001 HETDE R FEED BAR ASSY
20-2 146544000 1|39 rtrsunssS= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
21 140207001 1|oaxsyyrs53a MAIN FEED LINK BUSH
22 $23359001 11442 WASHER
23 140209001 11oaxoyyLs MAIN FEED LINK
24 140210001 Hoarosyyrovss MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S)
25 146554001 AR PY, DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
26 146555001 oy rwtouyssrva DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH
27 $23359001 HEZES WASHER
28 140217001 HHEZDDPY YT FEED LINK SHAFT (L)
29 155151000 A2 Ud1T7F 1 FEED BAR GUIDE
30 100645003 2|5 % WASHER
31 062681012 2|+ ~2437-20x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
32 155177100 1€y 14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 1|£yyora44T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 $01297001 112 %2 29357X35 SCREW, M3.57X3.5
35 062681012 2|3 ~2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
36 S08876000 BT DY P FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
39 146741000 1ey rh5- SET COLLAR
40 101706001 1| rx 23635 SET SCREW, M6.35
41 146547000 EAEEE: EA=kd FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
a2 146548101 s usg1nodzsy FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT

— 12 _

118-276,277-202



Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

E. %! B8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

24

68 33 34 35

|

32

29 30 31

118-276,277-202

— 13 —



E. ¥ BH& / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM
43 014780622 1|7+ b2 %xT6357 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
44 S08877001 1A oUHrHhosde75714 SLIDE PLATE
45 107272002 114> %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
46 $03704001 ey ra5-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
46-1 014770622 2(7F F X2 T6357 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
47 140205001 1|oaxzun5F MAIN FEED ARM
48 018771432 117K +635-0X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
49 143564001 1WoaxsvVsy MAIN FEED SHAFT
50 113431002 RS WASHER
51 143565001 1177 ha7e NUT, M4.76
52 S08878001 1WWRrRIAZUGFI 2 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY
52-1 062660712 2|+~ 1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X7
52-2 . 018771432 1|7+ KN r635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
53 146556001 1y rouUsy DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
54 148834001 112 2 %3357 SCREW, M3.57
55 S08879001 PP AZARE VL DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER WITH SCREW
55-1 018771432 117+ &N k635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
56 $S08880001 MUY REYFasRYLIN— DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
57 146559001 1142556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
58 146560101 L=z LEVERSPRING
59 100294002 1|42 %2476 STUD SCREW, M4.76
60 109203001 1jou>4 O RING
61 047502242 1| XT7UTE2AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5S
62 508881101 HEADELEFE LRS- DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
63 146563001 2[F3 Y LIIN—Z MY STOPPER FOR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
64 025770232 2{ESHHZRF 29635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
65 017781412 2|# F6.35x14 BOLT, M6.35X14
66 155175001 ey bxYYTR SET SCREW KNOB
67 155176001 1Mev b2 SET SCREW
68 S08467000 L AVE % PACKING
70 154965001 2|7 & p3.57x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
71 X HEEE FTA MAIN FEED DOG
72 X IVAE A RA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
75 $16249001 B PES £ PF ANV PUSHBUTTON STOPPER
76 060680512 11781 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

1A

118-276,277-202




F_ T&ifE& / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /
Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

‘ ' »\

|

!
23 23 24 22 2 20

118-276,277-305
—15—



F. T#hP3{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle/
Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

K*ENE7 — ARy FEHADT —FVIZALETITEBERT W, GURHBPEEFIAI VI PB4 T
TS, )

Select parts marked with a star () according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual.)

Die mit dem Zeichen (3¢ ) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen
Index auswihlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.)

Sélectionner les piéces indiquées par une étoile (3¢) selon I'index situé sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter i la
section du manuel d’instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.)

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (%) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la
mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seccién sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucién en el manual de
instrucciones.)

REF.NO. CODE |a7Y LA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 508889101 V2SS V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 508890001 v r 7=y V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 $14622001 112 <7 46304VV BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 2|7+ r A2 U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 153734001 27—y yTrarx% SPRING, PLATE
4 062680612 2|+ ~z437-30x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
5 508891001 IPEPEE: LOWER SHAFT (R)
6 154886001 HEEES WASHER
7 018771432 1|7+ % k635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
8 $08892001 1121439 7—vUp” 3 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2|7+ b X2 V6357 S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10-1 % | 508895001 Mer3sd~nt TIMING BELT
10-2 . % | S08895002 1g1329~0b TIMING BELT
10-3 Y | 08895003 1e1329~0b TIMING BELT
11 S08896101 HEES T LY L BALL BEARING ASSY
11-1 508897001 1a<xvoerisa BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 514623001 1|5 <<% % 4620aDv BALL BEARING, 6204DV
12 014770622 2|7+ r X% V63573 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 508898000 EESES OIL SEAL
14 S08899001 PV E S SHAFT JOINT
15 014770622 Al7Fr 25635983 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
16 S08900000 N CEPY P E VIl LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
17 508903000 1Megzxrs—n DUST SEAL
18 081032870 1lous 532 O RING, 532
19 508967001 1o xx>a7s SCREW, M4.76
20 $S08904000 11752992 4820L73 CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
21 114294001 1love s ORING
22 072600000 1123 T4 % 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000
23 143311001 1|~xPUL 572 BEARING COVER
24 143312000 1IRFPULTTRISY XL BEARING COVER PACKING
25 062670812 3|+ ~3357-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

— 16 —

118-276,277-305



Mécanisme des griffes/ Mecanismo del presilladora

G . JL—/X—[8{% / Looper mechanism / Greifer/

118-276,277-306

—17 —



G.J/L—/X—B{& / Looper mechanism/ Greifer/

Mécanisme des griffes/ Mecanismo del presilladora

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Bl A1 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 S08906001 1=-no352 9994z LOOPER CRANK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 148425001 4|7+ %N ra37x14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X14
2 018771432 117+ %L k 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
3 110704001 17—y r7LE 2 LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER
4 062660412 1{#~a318-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X4
5 S08910001 1—rese LOOPER SHAFT
6 155539000 ez ro—n DUST SEAL
7 S08770000 1o x50 SHAFT BUSH
8 S08911000 =S5 A28 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B)
9 140327001 HEIRD OIL CAP
10 $08912001 1l—rekns LOOPER HOLDER
11 018771432 1|7+ %L b 635-20x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
12 521866001 1= LOOPER
13 014680422 1|7+ rxxva379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
16 S08914001 1Herdar sy LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM
17 014680622 217+ b X 2Ta377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 146624101 1lerdnvrss LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
18-1 148425001 2|7+ # ra37x14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X14
19 S08915001 1€ TL- LONGITUDINAL LEVER
20 014770622 2{7+ F X2 U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
21 508916001 1HerdLin-vs LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
22 $08917000 1ers—so 2L LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
23 S08754000 1{AUSaBY 2 22 IR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
24 $03704001 1eyrhS5—-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
24-1 014770622 2{7+ rxx U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
25 S08918001 e g0y FES PIN
26 148847001 1|¥A% WASHER
27 110161006 1]V ra76 NUT, M4.76
28 $08919001 1A oo Faneyiry ADJUST SCREW
29 $08920001 IO PAY T ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
30 062630612 2|+ ~N1238-56X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
31 508921101 1|e>gav2z LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY
31-1 509251001 1erdavzvvs LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW
31-1-1 1209390001 2{7avyx b xxva37 SET SCREW, M4.37
31-2 140313001 1lerdLn—nsa= LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK

—18 —

118-276,277-306



H . #2688 E4% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

N

f_—ga

—— e e . = —— ——— ———

118-276,277-350
—-19—




H . #5878 R81% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $08935001 1o x—4 WORM
2° 014770622 27 F b X2 T6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 S08936201 1{rOar kRT3 PUMP ASSY
3-1 144619000 HPE VA E ey WORM WHEEL
3-2 025350332 HeSHFHRFL135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
3-3 062670812 1|+~ 23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
3-4 S08937101 1|x>7o—2—-7o3 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 HEYELA-PAT K DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 S08939100 1[E>THr—2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 1K>T772% PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3|#~a357-20x10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
3-9 144875001 1"N75>vv— PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 175 —n1x PLUNGER SPRING
3-11 112467002 11 x %2635 SCREW, M6.35
3-12 147528100 1larEy OIL FILTER
3-13° 147529000 1arEsa4x OIL FILTER FLANGE
4 017781412 2{F I +6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14
5 142359001 REEPI LS OIL FEEDING PIPE
6 $08940000 1WFa-Fo3 OIL TUBE ASSY
7 112743001 1\ 73Ty 4T WICK SUPPORT
8 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
9 151429001 1\Fax-Fx0sg TUBE HOLDER
10 062670612 1|#~2357-20x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
11 118770001 L RPAVE % PACKING
12 S08943000 1Ay d~w7IT0 ¢k FELT
13 S08344001 17z bt4x FELT SUPPORT
14 062670612 1|#~2357-30x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
15 157840000 117xe¥3x3 (L=100) WICK 3X3 (L= 100)
16 S08945001 IREE@ZAC v OIL PIPE
17 014680622 17+ b XAxTa377K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 S08946000 17Tk FELT
19 508947001 BERPELEE OIL STOPPER PLATE
20 062670612 21+ ~10357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
21 145737001 1|7z rAHT FELT SUPPORT
22 508948001 1lay r+sa7ur s MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY
23 062670612 2|+~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
24 112364001 LN E=YAC GraVE =25 3] OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
25 159476000 2(¥Hx WASHER
26 S08951001 1eznFaz-743 OILTUBE ASSY
27 112351001 TN LzZIr T2 OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
28 159476000 2{19H % WASHER
29 155282101 1eznFa-F4s3 OIL TUBE ASSY
30 112359001 PAVAS o= VAL av AVE & 3 £ OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
31 159476000 4|15 H % WASHER
32 $08955001 1A TINE-T2 OIL FILTER CAP
33 062680812 4|+ X 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
34 S08956000 1171058~ OILFILTER
35 508957001 1|x10s2F OIL FEEDING PIPE
36 081044070 1|0V > %JpPaa ORING, P44
37 S08953001 1HEZWFI-TFH 3 OIL TUBE ASSY
38 112359001 1INT2NRATIEFT T OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
39 159476000 2{¥H % WASHER
40 S08958001 1@y RACILIS1 7D 32 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
41 062670612 1|#+~2a357-30x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
42 509316000 EE P PERE ) OILFILTER (D)
43 062680812 41+ ~N3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
44 100645003 4{¥H % WASHER
45 S$09125001 1WFa-FHsF OILTUBE GUIDE
46 062780812 1|7~ 3635-28X8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8
48 147363000 17T b FELT
49 155294100 2lar €y OIL FILTER
50 155295001 2I0H 9 AHIT 12 OIL FILTER FLANGE
51 062670612 41 ~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
52 151927001 1175 YF7Tbb CLUTCH FELT
53 112754001 i e s 1V N FELT

— 20

118-276,277-350



2 7L & — & / Spreader mechanism/Spreizvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'etendeur/ Mecanismo extendedor

B277

J.

it

S

)

= J

26

118-277-310

—-21—



J. A7 L & —F& /Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'etendeur/Mecanismo extendedor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<B277>
1 508923101 tHlz7v Ay sz SPREADER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 510656001 R PEDNE: ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-1 014680622 2|17 F b AZXTA37V KSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-2 S08925000 1x7L40v K SPREADER ROD
3 101482001 I IPPY:PVE D CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
4 $08926101 1|RF7L AL R—R SPREADER LEVER (R)
5 018771432 1|7+ K +635-50x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
6 $13809001 1|127L4avy rE PIN
7 148847001 1A% WASHER
8 110161006 1{+v ba7ze NUT, M4.76
10 S08927001 1M27L 457 SPREADER SHAFT
11 148196000 YT ARG FYFA2 0L SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (L)
12 148197000 o7 AZXSEIFX 2R SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (R)
13 S03421001 1fevirhas—23 SET COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7+ X %2635 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#6.35
15 508928001 1[A7LHELnN—17 3 SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY
15-1 S08929001 12T LHLIR—L SPREADER LEVER (L)
15-2 S08930001 1 R7L4T7474% SPREADER FORK
15-3 148834001 1> x%x¥357 SCREW, M3.57
16 014770622 2|7+ b AXT6357 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17 146547000 NENFLEES A=k FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
18 148834001 1|2 %2357 SCREW, M3.57
19 S08931001 1NN ATLERFT Y SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT
20 S08932000 HEVAZE-EL DR Y SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH
21 081007670 1oy ¥pwr O RING,PW7
22 110197001 ey rHS5— SET COLLAR
23 014680422 217 F P ARTA377HSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
24 $08933001 1 RTvERLY SPREADER HOLDER
25 062681412 1|+~ 2437-40x14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
26 $21962001 1x7L 4 SPREADER
27 062681012 1|+ ~3437-30X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

— 27 -

118-277-310




K1.

$%HF{R / Thread tension/Faderspannung /Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

B276

4

@—)

52 51 48 50

e ?

\ N /’0
4 5 55 56 132 131 290

E— 106—a (102 100 101
] 108 1H2—se S ;
B 45-2 Nl% 0= |
1 87 88 \ 104 @@

118-276-418
—23—




K1. $IEFREI%/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

—24 —

REF.NO. CODE__ |QTv £x A1 NAME OF PARTS R
<p2r86> MAIN THREAD GUIDE
508961101 | 1|vaA r7F 1
; 062680812 | 2|3 ~0437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
4 150645009 1t r7oFar17L THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)
5 014680422 1|7+ 2%2a377F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 508962109 1frrFaosds TENSION BASE
7 062681012 2|+ ~\3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
10 S08963001 4|4 rFIATHIAMTFA TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
11 521878001 Aln ¥ SPACER
12 110813001 AINUARTFT NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
13 159574101 Al4 bF YUK TENSION STUD
14 110832009 Al4 NFIILHFTINE TENSION DISC FELT
15 144103009 | 4|4 +FIPv¥SF¥T TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 145446001 glrrxrameys TENSION DISC
17 $30564000 alFsmonzyI¥Az TENSION SPRING WASHER
18 144104001 3INUAFFITINE THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 1yan—rig bFranonz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 $30565003 tHrrxFansry b (7h) TENSION NUT (RED)
22 530565004 ML rFImoFY L (F1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
23 $30565002 M rFawory s (TRY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
26 530565001 1|4 +F3mo+Yy b+ (3x10) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)
27 $21879001 b1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 521880001 MBS =3 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 521881001 1{>x4%2476 SCREW, M4.76
30 $21882001 IIER =SS RS DA SPRING
31 521883001 11 bazrxss TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1| ~X23437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
40 S08969101 1Fashno1v7oroa THREAD GUIDE
41 060680712 11/%1 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
42 143602001 tfzvvxEL DOWEL PIN
45 508971201 HAvsrrouns)73 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 $10657001 U ES A ENTARE S/AE TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 2|7 b X %xT6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#6.35
45-2 508973101 tfrhvrrovow ks s THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45-2-1 018401422 2(7F K baxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
47 018771432 1|7+ #b 1 635-40x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
48 155220000 N EEVS B TP AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 S08770000 1o xan SHAFT BUSH
50 S08976001 I AVES A 274 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 $00356001 1|42 WASHER
52 500383001 1| +556x8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 NP DUST SEAL
54 508977001 IR PAWE & /AU R PPA S NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1{7 K b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M#6.35-40X14
56 155162001 1[r~—v SPACER
57 S08978001 AV ES . NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
58 062681012 2|+ ~\2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
59 100645003 2|¥H % WASHER
68 S08981001 VRS FEL NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
69 062670612 1{#~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
70 508982001 2INUA by NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
71 014680422 21FPF R AxTA377K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 S08983001 WF—Lni)A by ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
74 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
87 508989001 HAVEE RS ATk NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
88 062630412 1|#+~2238-56x4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
91 S08970001 1|4 h7or13 THREAD GUIDE (S)
92 062680612 1|+~ 214.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
94 $18530001 1|7rE>rF4r1D7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 2131 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
118-276-418



K1. %IAFEFR/Thread tension/Faderspannung /Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

ﬂf‘i

IT@—5

B276

23

,'/\:I)\‘
128
- ﬁ@—xso
125 126 127
. :‘/'ge@
XIS
137
]
129 130
T R 1y 102 100 101
N 452 N m% _$
#/P O nz—g Q
Wi ? @. 95\” §r 103/
i 138 74 [
L v’ \ A"»

118-276-418

- 7R



K1, RIEFREHE/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS Y
96 $18532001 1|7z E K107 2 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
96-1 146924000 112LyFFvia THREAD BUSH
97 018680822 2|77 &L ra37Xx8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
98 518534001 T EE R TAES SPRING
99 062670512 1|4 ~X12357-40%5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
100 $18535001 1|4 pAB T KREA THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1|7+ % r357x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
102 $08992001 1|FoE>q bAHT LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 1|7+ F I F357X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
104 S08987001 11 rF39 K7 THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
105 144504001 21 b 77193 THREAD GUIDE DISC
106 144505000 I E Y AL SPRING
107 155510001 1|1 bF353+Y 0 TENSION NUT
108 S08993101 1l Evq1 by TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1} ~N2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
110 105161004 1|FH% WASHER
111 S08994001 27 E A TF T THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 21/51 > K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X4
116 S08995001 HPEE R - LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 27 H rAxT8379 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
120 521884001 M1 b XTLFA TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
121 060680512 2|/3 1 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
122 $21885001 1Mrrrusy THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
123 048030342 1| rx7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
124 $21886001 Hprrrannzx SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
125 521887001 ISR ATS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
126 014680422 1| PF b AxTa377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
127 144526001 1|#> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
128 521888001 3l rMUTOYYSY R THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
129 $21891001 1jlsrbrUTOYIWY 2 THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
130 014680422 4|7+ P XRXT437T7 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
131 521893001 e b2 ASRIF THREAD HANDING AREA
132 062670512 11+ ~N23357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
133 144526001 a8 %4837 STUD SCREW, M4.37
134 $21894001 A MW AZES 14 TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
135 100644005 2|3 A %xv437 SCREW, M4.37
136 146930001 IR RN A THREAD GUIDE ASSY

1137 103810002 1Fr3IHaNR"xFHx WAVE SPRING WASHER
138 $28438001 H B Sl VA 8] ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

— 28 —

118-276-418



K2 . %IAFE{% /Thread tension/Faderspannung / Tension du fil

il / Tension del hilo

B277

TRRY. u ©3

L. )ﬁ 10 027!@ 18 ’15 18 1_7
A% ' f:’(@ -

128
- i\“—mu

125 126 1[27

‘

/@ ‘o0 ((=

123—-—@
60 58 107__

N2—s
\\ 11-§ 105‘

100 101

—27—




$IEFRIE / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

K2.
REF.NO. CODE |a'Tv B XA NAME OF PARTS rRM
<B277>

1 S08961101 1Moaq4br7>31 MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 2|7+ ~X1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

3 150644009 HARTLFA184TS THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)

4 150645009 1A FoF 1171 THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)

5 014680422 1P+ 2228377 FK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

6 508962109 1l bxanosdq TENSION BASE

7 062681012 2|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

10 S08963001 S|4 b FIAVELA4LTFA TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE

11 521878001 5|p>4 SPACER

12 110813001 AU E S S b g NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13 159574101 Sl1 vFI3 DK TENSION STUD

14 110832009 5|41 bF3 94570 b TENSION DISC FELT

15 144103009 S|4 rFIHVLHSAHYI TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 10|14 bFaYHS TENSION DISC

17 S30564000 S|lFam IRz sz TENSION SPRING WASHER

18 144104001 IV ER T = ZAY THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

19 144110001 2180 —isqa b FI R THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 S$30565003 1M1 rFI9oFyYry (F7H) TENSION NUT (RED)

22 S$30565004 1A rFI9SFYE (F1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW) -
23 S$30565002 HArFIHTFY b (2FY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)

25 $30565003 A rFIHOFY L+ (FTH) TENSION NUT (RED)

26 $30565001 MNrrFamo+y b (3X00) |[TENSION NUT(LIGHT BLUE)

27 $21879001 11 ranAtr4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

28 $21880001 IR E=YIE S TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

29 $21881001 1| x%xTa786 SCREW, M4.76

30 $21882001 HIEGENIEEF PV SPRING

31 $21883001 HER =T HE TENSION RELEASE ARM

32 062681212 1|+ ~2437-20%x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

40 508969101 1Faghoqtb7o+1 THREAD GUIDE

41 060680712 1|31 > K 437-30X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

42 143602001 1zvyxE> DOWELPIN

43 S08970001 211 v FPF A5 THREAD GUIDE (S)

44 062680612 2|+ ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

45 S08971201 HUNUL R UALDL YL NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 510657001 L ES A BRI RS SRR TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 217+ b X3 V635K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
45-2 S08973101 HAVES =P B THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45-2-1 018401422 2|7 FFI raxi14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

47 018771432 {7+ I +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

48 155220000 1RSI F7Y X2 IR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

49 S08770000 1Mooxan SHAFT BUSH

50 S08976001 H AV E SN AT NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 HVEES WASHER

52 S00383001 1|4 F5.56x8 BOLT, M5.56X8

53 155539000 HEFS PRI DUST SEAL

54 S08977001 I AV E Gl - AV NPV A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7+ b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

56 155162001 HEG TS SPACER

57 S08978001 1InNUsbr2U NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

58 062681012 2|+~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

60 S08979001 1AFUL R COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP

61 508980001 1|#H¥US FPF+4R COVERING THREAD GUIDE (R)

62 060680712 1N 1 > K 437-20X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

68 S08981001 HNINUEIFEY NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP

69 062670612 1|7 ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

70 S08982001 2{nU A ke a NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

71 014680422 217 F b AR TA379ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 S08983001 WP —bLnUa res s ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

74 062680812 1|+ ~3437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

78 S08985001 1 AFUL TP+ 1L COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L)

118-277-418

—28 —




n du fil / Tensién del hilo

g|®

1F 14 1? hﬂ 17

/%
o

K2. IETEIR/Thread tension/Faderspannung / Tensio

B277

[

,\
//,%////

|

45218 \ I 109—p 60 58 10—
- A - E N — ’ =Ly 105—7@ 102 100 101
B ) sy, 8 &
N 817 88 = N T 104 QL
Neo ; | 1 \ “‘s" Hz—__§ s @9 _
i e & 4

118-277-418

An



K2 IEFRE%/Thread tension/ Faderspannung/Tension du fil /Tension del hilo

‘REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
79 060680712 2|81 > Ka37-50X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
80 $08986001 Hasurrr7e o COVERING THREAD GUIDE
81 508987001 e rFasoEy THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
82 144504001 24 v 757145 TENSION DISC
83 144505000 IR YT FAT TENSION SPRING
84 155510001 A rF3a9o+Y b TENSION NUT
85 508988001 1y rxnsusrr7r+a NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GU!DE
86 146427001 7+ r2xT3187K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
87 508989001 1A EXLrPoFA NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
88 062630412 1{+~3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
91 S08970001 e r7o4+1s THREAD GUIDE (S)
92 062680612 1|+ ~2437-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
94 518530001 HWF>ELF4(4D7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 2|51 > ra37-20x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
196 518532001 NEAPLE B LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
96-1 146924000 1I2RLY KTV THREAD BUSH
97 018680822 2|7 FFEIL F437X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
98 $18534001 1 rgrr9Ti% SPRING
99 062670512 1|+~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
100 $18535001 1A bFYIFET THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1|7+ K +3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
102 508992001 17t rryz LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 1|7+ #Jb F357X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
104 508987001 NER S ELPL v, THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
105 144504001 21 r 7 r1ys TENSION DISC
106 144505000 W1 r7er118% TENSION SPRING
107 155510001 1| bF3+Y 1 TENSION NUT
108 508993101 17rer1rms TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1|+ ~2a357-50%5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
110 105161004 HEEE WASHER
111 S08994001 215 E A T7LFA THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 2|81 > K318-40x2 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X4
116 S08995001 121 r5FE7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 217F b X 24377832 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
118 $21963001 1|1 bz X155 TENSION RELEASE PLATE (S)
119 060680512 1|1 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
120 $21884001 Harazuxrera TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
121 060680512 2|71 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
122 521885001 HEASY P2 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
123 048030342 1| M ATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
124 S$21886001 1rooamnzx SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
125 S$21887001 111 ML= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
126 014680422 1 PHb2xx28377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
127 144526001 12> xva37 STUD SCREW, M4.37
128 521888001 3[rrrUTOVESY R THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
129 521891001 21 rryTOYIWs 2 THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
130 014680422 5|7+ b X 334379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
131 $21893001 2|1 b XAMIF THREAD HANDING AREA
132 062670512 2|7~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
133 144526001 114> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
134 521894001 1A b2 AZ K12 TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
135 100644005 2| 22437 SCREW, M4.37
136 146930001 e r7ed1232 THREAD GUIDE ASSY
137 103810002 PR LN S E WAVE SPRING WASHER
138 $28438001 17—arr7o+10 ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

118-277-418




L. 3L &R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischv
e de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

Mécanism

orrichtung/

FBNG'UT" 2,14,22.24 1>6 L (Solenoid-type)

<A Tz I / OPTION PARTS >
I 7 — 3% (Air-type)

w
(=]
(1=

118-276-405

M. $HEEH 3% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

-14 1-15

118-276,277-501




L. %a3hA B3R/ Thread wiper mechanism /.
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del li

Fadenwischvorrichtung / -
mpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE |QTY £ Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
- >
1<8276 Uﬂmsgﬁzgé%m e nSTEST THREAD WIPER BRACKET
2 100644005 |  2|% * % Y437 SCREW, M4.37
3 $21868101 | 1|1 FASAUL/1FYS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
4 $21871101 | 1|1 kNS LIS— THREAD WIPER LEVER
5 018681022 1|7+ =+ ra37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
6 521872101 | 1|1 rns1avE THREAD WIPER ROD
7 105237002 | 2|#>xv3s7 S$TUD SCREW, M3.57
8 $21873001 | 1|1 tn3195>% THREAD WIPER CRANK
9 $21874000 | 1|¥7>¥% FULCRUM SHAFT
10 521875001 | 1|7 % WASHER
11 062670812 |  1|+~73.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
12 521876001 | 1|1 tn3 41 THREAD WIPER
13 062630412 | 2|+ ~2238-56x4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
14 $21877001 | 1|1 kv n ik THREAD CLAMP SPRING
15 060670512 |  2|/51 > K357-80%5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
16 149547000 | 5|3-KA#Tan CORD HOLDER (4N)
17 062680712 | 5|+ ~437-40x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
<#* 7 3> %—"Y/OPTION PARTS>
20 $28897001 | 1|71 /x—K#1T% WIPER BRACKET SHAFT
21 528898001 | 1|71/s—r#< WIPER BRACKET
22 018681032 | 2|7+ #1 ra37-20x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37-40X10
23 528899001 | 1|71/5=2% WIPER ASSY
24 $23660000 | 1|xE-rarro-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
25 514085011 | 1|z 7-%2-7(L=1410) AIR TUBE (L= 1410)
26 $28744000 | 1|z 7—#2-7(L=40) AIR TUBE (L = 40)
27 $28902000 |  1|L v 2—+0s-06 REDUCER 04-06
28 $24021000 | 1|z=*>748 UNION (Y6)
29 $10243000 | 5|#10> 25> TNK3N CORD HOLDER NK-3N
30 062680712 |  5|*~243720x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

£HBES /Ref. No.

L-1~17 (&

3 / Solenoid-type)

L-20~30 (T 7 —3X / Air-type)

%3t v b /Thread wiper set

183821-101

$28896-001

] 1

— | -—
118-276-405
M. $HuE#eHS2RE / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 100102001 1|>>203 1447 3I#15G7 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #15G7
1-1 234141001 1Tov g 2973 #4841 MAGNET STUD ASSY #4-1
1-2 234143001 1resayssird—#4 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER #4
1-3 076000600 112 <% 7 77 /r6000VV BALL BEARING 6000VV
1-4 025030335 HesHHx4,3 WASHER, PLAINL 3
1-5 215083001 1|++~+Y F3X6D SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6D
1-6 234144001 1171877 32 MAGNET 18.7 ASSY
1-6-1 234145001 AR AN EE Y MAGNET SET BRACKET #2
1-6-2 219558000 1| ¥+ 4 12xX18.7X6 MAGNET (12X18.7X6)
1-7 234146001 117 2X5.1X128T WASHER (2X5.1X12ST)
1-8 211528001 1+ FRXEY bR I5XI12 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12
1-9 J00103001 1|vya-¥r%s 3161522 ELEMENT CORD ASSY G15-2
1-10 230100001 2| +#+~X+Y r3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6DB
1-11 234153001 29T HF5 PRESSER PLATE
1-12 216870001 2| +F~+EY h4ax16D SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X16D
1-13 215082001 2l +F &Y F4X12DA SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA
1-14 234154002 11220+ 1Y hIN—%5 SYNCHRONIZER COVER #5
1-15 216410003 2|+ ~+Y h4ax10D8B SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10DB
1-16 226391001 LI =R VAR & CORD BAND
2 062711212 2{#+~1476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
3 $21941001 1|1>>v0r-145H1F SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE
4 014680622 1WFHrrxx24377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

an

118-276,277-50




N1. 86U %)Y B/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT11,12,13,14
B277-UT11,13,32,34

118-276,277-422

29



N1. TFEEU Y)Y BER/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAA NAME OF PARTS
<B276-UT11,12,13,14>
<B277-UT11,13,32,34>

1 $21895001 M1 rFyyLbs1F732 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENGID ASSY
1-1 521896001 MHrrEDUL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
1-2 $21897000 23 a7-v RUBBER BOOT

1-3 $21898001 2{Fv b8 NUT, M8

1-4 021080302 tl+v r32 28 NUT,3 M8

1-5 $21899000 2{x pyXd A RUBBER STOPPER

1-6 025080232 1esvHxFz8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-7 $21900001 1oy krTI>Fk ROD END

2 $21901001 HEAE D PIVES N &1 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
3 $09043000 27T b FELT

4 018062022 2|7+ #E I b 6ex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

5 018501222 3|7 FHIL F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
16 $21902001 1Hrrx02F99F THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
7 062680512 1|3 ~3437-20%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

8 014760622 17+ b A%XT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
9 118853001 1|7+ 2 %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

10 $21903001 RSN VKA Ny 2 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT
11 104521002 1y a5 - SET COLLAR

12 014770622 17+ b ARTI6357K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 $21904001 1rrxUTVENRZ CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

14 $21905001 17 rLens 14 DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE

15 159908001 114>%2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

16 $21906001 17 k9L h> Ty DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
17 $21907001 1|+ +556 NUT, M5.56

18 110140001 1{#v r556 NUT, M5.56

19 $21908001 17z ryLERn DRIVING CONNECTOR

20 $21909001 1WoEFTs JOINT SHAFT

21 117143003 1|45 %xva37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

22 S21910001 1oaxzLii- LOWER KNIFE LEVER

23 S21911001 13570 Ar oy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

24 107231002 14> %x476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76

25 S$21912000 1HoFo¥FHx WASHER

26 $21913001 HPEESE LA i LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
27 105955002 2| A %3437 SCREW, M4.37

28 018681022 1|7+ HI ba37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

29 $21914001 HooxR2LN— UPPER KNIFE LEVER

30 $21915001 1o x2 UPPER KNIFE

31 $21916001 1how SPACER

32 $21917001 M1 bUyHINZ THREAD CLAMP SPRING

33 $21918001 A rYHIFIHEYNX THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
34 $21919001 "HWrrax CAULSPACER

35 $21920001 1Favevrs ADJUST PLATE

36 521921001 3% 35 %¥2.38X8 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8

37 $21922001 PR Y LOWER KNIFE

38 106568003 2> x%¥357 SCREW, M3.57

39 S21923001 17 xZ2LIS=—FDX2 PUSH SPRING

40 153222001 1y xxva37 SCREW, M4.37

41 $21924001 1oz xxzx pyix LOWER KNIFE STOPPER

42 117143003 145 %3437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

43 $21925001 19T X XA MYIRA UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A)

44 521926001 1{vTARZXMVISB UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B)

45 107419002 11> xA%2437 SCREW, M4.37

46 060680712 2|/34 > Fa37-a0%x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

47 $21927001 1T ARLNA=H1F UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE

48 060670612 2{/3 1 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6

50 $21928001 IR PIEFAT G SN VR VAT s LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
51 516385001 115> %x2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

_ 134 —

118-276,277-422




LAY

N1.

T B

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inf

U %4]1) B{F / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenab
érieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

schneider/

B276-UT11,12,13,14
B277-UT11,13,32,34




N1. T&Y kY &R

/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
52 $21909001 1\ XFo7 JOINT SHAFT
53 117143003 1195 %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
54 $21932001 LR PUVESUAE g N o £ LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
55 025350236 1es¥HXFLTI35 WAGSHER, PLAIN M 3.5
56 144075001 1l#En r357 BOLT, M3.57
57 $21933001 MFESE S ¢ SWITCH BASE
58 060680712 2|81 > Fa37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
59 $21934001 121 vFsz SWITCH ASSY
60 062020805 2|+ ~a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
61 $21935001 1| RA4YF12 SWITCH PLATE
62 060680712 2[4 > Fa37-20x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
63 $28759001 1|lax748—-3I+0 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
64 060680712 4131 > F4a37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
65 $21937001 123241 TERMINAL BLOCK
66 062301616 2|+ ~aMm3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
67 521938001 1la—Fk7 3 CORD ASSY
68 S04159000 173> KF1m BAND 1M
69 S02745001 11¥H % WASHER
70 062680663 1|#~2437-90x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
71 528760001 tazxyse—nr-— CONNECTOR COVER
72 060680512 3j/v1 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
73 233193001 1 Bt B =Rl A CORD BUSH
74 $21940101 1|r—7r7z CABLE ASSY
75 525907000 1]a— KR 4#9 CORD HOLDER (9N)
76 062680712 1|3~ 2437-20X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
77 S04159000 18 Fam BAND 1M

— 36 —

118-276,277-422



N2 &5 %)Y BE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT21,22,23,24
B277-UT21,23,42,44

T T T e )

\@ I N
-~ /r\\
= SHIN S

118-276,277-422
—37—



N2 . T8l %t)Y B8R/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e AA NAME OF PARTS RV
' <B276-UT21,22,23,24>
<B277-UT21,23,42,44>

3 S09043000 2190k FELT

4 018062022 2| 7FFIVL F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

6 $21902001 ML rFVTZEITT THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM

7 062680512 1|+ ~2437-20X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

8 014760622 117+ r A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

9 118853001 1|7+ h X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

10 $21903001 1A XU EIT7 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT

1 104521002 L AV B SET COLLAR

12 014770622 17+ AZTUB357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

13 $21904001 IR S IPAVE A CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

14 $21905001 1|7 kL h142 DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE

15 159908001 ENEZLEY STUD SCREW 4.37

16 $21906001 1|7 KkL>ha Ty DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
17 $21907001 1{+ 556 NUT, M5.56

18 110140001 1|+ +5.56 NUT, M5.56

19 $21908001 HrEmLrhe DRIVING CONNECTOR

20 $21909001 1HYEFFTo JOINT SHAFT

21 117143003 14> %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

22 $21910001 IPEE FAZAC LOWER KNIFE LEVER

23 S21911001 1|\oF7oaATy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

24 107231002 119> %x2476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76

25 $21912000 117 ¥H% WASHER

26 $21913001 IEVEEEE DR E-E LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET

27 105955002 21222437 SCREW, M4.37

28 018681022 1|7+ HFI Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

29 $21914001 1V 9T A AL IN— UPPER KNIFE LEVER

30 $21915001 1197Xx2 UPPER KNIFE

31 521916001 1|12 SPACER

32 $21917001 1|1 b YA INZR THREAD CLAMP SPRING

33 $21918001 1 rYyBIFIFLYNR THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING

34 S21919001 1175712 CAULSPACER

35 S$21920001 HEERAYEE ADJUST PLATE

36 S21921001 3|45 %238X8 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8

37 S$21922001 11242 LOWER KNIFE

38 106568003 213 A %357 SCREW, M3.57

39 $21923001 RGBT IIACE BIZAE PUSH SPRING

40 153222001 11> xx3437 SCREW, M4.37

41 $21924001 12 AXR pYIN LOWER KNIFE STOPPER

42 117143003 11435 %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

43 $21925001 1127 XX MYISA UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A)

44 $21926001 1Mo A2 hyivB UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B)

45 107419002 1124 %2437 SCREW, M4.37

46 060680712 2|V 1 > Ka37-40%x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

47 $21927001 PR FITACS, EE UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE

48 060670612 2|/51 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6

50 S$21928001 =it ppULIR=2 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

51 S$16385001 1522437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

52 S$21909001 HVE S %4 JOINT SHAFT

53 117143003 1145 %3437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

54 $21932001 L AC R - o § LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

55 025350236 1eZ¥HXRFIH3S5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5

56 144075001 1|+ r3.57 BOLT, M3.57

57 $21933001 1M R1YF41 SWITCH BASE

58 060680712 2|/81 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

59 $21934001 1| R1YF2 3 SWITCH ASSY

60 062020805 2|+ ~2a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

61 $21935001 1|1 R1YF14 SWITCH PLATE

- 38 -

118-276,277-422




N2. TE&hY %t0Y BE/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT21,22,23,24

118-276,277-422
—39—



N2. TFEf'J %) B3R/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RMI
62 060680712 2131 2 K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
63 528759001 12x222—-3F+ CONNECTOR TERMINAL
64 060680712 4131 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
65 S$21937001 1|2>344 TERMINAL BLOCK
66 062301616 2|F~am3x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
67 $21938001 1la-Fs3 CORD ASSY
68 S04159000 118> Fim BAND 1M
69 502745001 11¥H % WASHER
70 062680663 1|+ ~3437-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
71 $28760001 I EEE- B, DASS CONNECTOR COVER
72 060680512 3|/31 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
73 233193001 1|=Fra-FrKITYy CORD BUSH
74 $21940101 1\r—7Ls 3 CABLE ASSY
75 525907000 13- FRa#9 CORD HOLDER (9N)

176 062680712 1|+~ 23437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
77 S04159000 1173 Kim BAND 1M
80 528678001 RS NI NE BN -t THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET
81 528670000 17—V 4893 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
81-1 528671000 1flz7->u>24 AIRCYLINDER
81-2 S$28599000 2| RE—-Fa>brO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
82 415006002 4|7 F3E I b 5X40 BOLT, SOCKET M5X40
83 $21900001 1y Rz F ROD END
84 021080302 1|+v r3>28 NUT, 3 M8
85 $28674000 2l 7-F2-7 (L=200) AIR TUBE (L = 200)
86 528675000 1ivL /1 FERNTH 32 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
86-1 $28676000 (RS VAV %) SOLENOID VALVE
86-2 S01522000 2In—7zxz=F> HALF UNION
86-3 S01542000 1|lzfz=F>61 ELBOW UNION 61
86-4 159874000 2|11y — SILENCER
87 062303012 2|+ ~am3x30 SCREW, PAN M3X30
88 $28677000 1lz7-5F2-7 (L=1000) AIR TUBE (L = 1000)

— 40 —

118-276,277-422



P. tE&fYU Y)Y BHE / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur/Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

<B277-UT32,34,42,44>

1i18-277-423
—41 -



P. L&f') %E) 1 B{% / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider / Mécanisme
de coupe-fils supérieur/Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

—42 —

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS Y|
' <B277-UT32,34,42,44>
1 $21964001 HEEES AP SUPPORT SHAFT
2 S07350001 1y H=x WASHER
3 048050342 1| b x7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
4 $21965001 HEE N &1 THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
5 014680422 2|7 F b AR Ta377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 521966001 IR - R A SPRING
7 062680512 2|3~ 10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
8 S$21967001 RS E AN EETAC THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET LEVER
9 $21968001 LRSS LEVER SHAFT
10 118735002 IES WASHER
11 109763002 1¥Hx WASHER
12 014680422 217 F M AXTA377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
13 $21969001 L EEE R & 8 P STOPPER
14 S01696001 2|93 % 3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
15 $21970001 HEEE VRN E & SET PLATE
16 018501022 2|7+ #FI F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
17 $21971001 1 xz2FA1 RIS KNIFE GUIDE BASE
18 018680822 2|7+ FN ~a37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
19 $21972001 HEFS RS A KNIFE GUIDE ASSY
20 014680422 2|7+ b A RTA377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
21 $21974001 1MfrrxUvLs/rRY3 THREAD TRIMMER SORENOID ASSY
22 $21976001 PR L SORENOIDRQ BRACKET
23 062680612 2|#+~2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
24 $21977001 11 rxUZEYYF THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
25 018401422 17+ #FiL kaxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
26 100645003 11¥Hx WASHER
27 021400102 1+Y r13 a4 NUT, 1 M4
28 $21978000 1{po¥ SPACER
29 $21979001 1| xZ27 KHav KNIFE DRIVING BLOCK
30 $21980001 1M1 k94 R MOVABLE KNIFE
31 018300622 2|7+ K b3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
32 $21981001 1#H1 k1% GUIDE PLATE
33 062630412 4|+ ~3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
34 $21982101 1[aFrx=z FIXED KNIFE
35 $21983001 4|45 % T 2.38X55 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X5.5
36 $21984001 IR E EPAES THREAD CLAMP SPRING
37 521985001 1A hYBIFITEINE THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
38 062660512 2|+~ % T318-40X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
39 $21986001 1za~x—4 SPACER
40 102836004 1> x %318 SCREW, M3.18
41 521987001 1xxns SPRING HOOK
42 060680512 1)/3 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
43 $21988001 RN TAES RETURN SPRING
44 149547000 S|la— KaH4IsaN CORD HOLDER (4N)
45 062680712 5|#+~2437-40x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
118-277-423



Q. SRR I 4% / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes/
Conjunto aéreo de! levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

B276-UT13,UT14
B277-UT13,UT34

@—1-1-4

@

1-1-8 1-1-9

118-276,277-958
—43 —




Q. ERUPI L4 B8R/ Presserfootlifting solenoid set/

Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes /

Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<B276-UT13,UT14>
<B277-UT13,UT34>
1 183796201 1Fo o475 2 b8 SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET (B)
1-1 $21946101 HIEPPER S 0 I SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY
1-1-1 $21947001 1vvs1rgq SOLENOID BRACKET
1-1-2 $21948101 HAHIPryL /1KY 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-2-1 $21949101 1A4T7rvLs 1k PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID
1-1-2-2 521899000 | 2|z hvixda RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-2-3 021080302 | 2|+ r3v a8 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-2-4 025080232 | 1|e>¥#%F198 WAGSHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-2-5 528821000 | 1|n>vavza CUSHION RUBBER
1-1-3 521950009 | 1|2 o4 r~-243 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY
1-1-3-1 $21951001 HEPPZ SR TERMINAL BLOCK BASE
1-1-3-2 062671012 | 2|3 ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X 10
11-1-3-3 062670612 | 1| ~=1357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

1-1-3-4 $02745001 1|94 % WASHER
1-1-3-5 062680663 | 1|+~2437-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
1-1-3-6 143522000 | 1|+1o>axv5-— NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-3-7 220077001 TS5 5n15—#14 PLUG COVER (#14)
1-1-3-8 S05981000 | 1|83 — K100% 32 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
1-1-3-9 505982000 | 1{w3— K100% % W-CORD 100 ASSY
1-1-4 018400832 | 2|73 %L h4xs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-1-5 S02592009 | 1|5 &1 H/5— TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-1-6 062670612 2|#~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-7 018061631 47 +%Eu b 6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
1-1-8 142268001 1|a-rayTL CORD HOLDER (L)
1-1-9 062670612 |  1|>~=2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-10 021080302 UERAEPEL: NUT,3 M8
1-1-11 $21953001 Hvrsrryxs SOLENOID JOINT
1-1-12 509637001 e PIN
1-1-13 048040342 | 2|+ x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-1-14 102630001 AUk PLF1haT NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-15 $21954001 HERE Lo PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
1-1-16 $21955001 HERESZ VIS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
1-1-17 014710522 | 2|7+ rx2Va767 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
1-2 $21952101 3|HuyxTATETHELE BOLT
1-3 021080106 | 3|#v r1228 NUT, 1 M8
1-4 028080242 | 3|/\x¥H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-5 025080236 | 3|e>¥HxFavs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-6 146254001 6|E~s2n>¥ COLLAR
1-7 021080302 | 12|+ k328 NUT, 3 M8

— a4

118-276,277-958



R. T 7—#I E4 & /Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism/
Pneumatische stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de
pied presseur/ Levantador neumético del prensatelas

B276-UT23,24
B277-UT23,44 o — _

118-276,277-95%9




R. T 7 —#I k5 B3R /Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism/
Pneumatische stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de
pied presseur / Levantador neumatico del prensatelas

'REF.NO. CODE [q7y ELXq NAME OF PARTS RV

<B276-UT23,24>
<B277-UT23,44>

1 528681001 HERES L VDY T PRESSER FOOT LIFTING CYLINDER ASSY

1-1 528596001 1Mo g—rsr CYLINDER BASE

1-2 018061222 2|7+ #u bexa2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

1-3 $28597000 1Mxr-—2us a3 AIR CYLINDER ASSY

1-3-1 $28598000 1z7-2vus 4 AIR CYLINDER

1-3-2 $28599000 2|zE—Fkarro-3 SPEED CONTROLLER

1-4 018505022 4|7+ %L b 5x50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50

1-5 $28600001 HESE AP PRESSER DRIVING BAR

1-6 021080302 1|+ k3228 NUT, 3 M8

1-7 110167001 1|an ROLLER

1-8 110168001 HE:=PZ ROLLER SHAFT

2 $28468001 1zr-a2=vrs3 AIR UNIT ASSY

J2-1 $21352001 1710s—LxaL—4% FILTER REGULATOR

2-2 $21353001 1Nz7az=vrrUvrasg AIR UNIT SET PLATE

2-3 140678000 1fk—z2vxs AIR TUBE JOINT

3-2 $28469000 1F-z2=4> T-UNION

4 101118001 2|v ey 2Va5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

7 528682001 1A4T7FRLTEY + PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET

7-1 528683001 HAHTPHFANT Y2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY

7-1-1 $28680001 1viLs1rn/LT53 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

7-1-2 501522000 3|n—va=4> HALF UNION

7-1-3 159874000 2]y H— SILENCER

7-2 032422505 2|+ T AT XT41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

7-3 $28685000 1|z7-%2-7 (L=310) AIR TUBE (L=310)

7-4 528686000 2lz7-#2-7 (L=900) AIR TUBE (L = 900)
<FTgzlN—-Y> < OPTION PARTS >

3-1 $04896000 S P ELBOW UNION

—46 —

118-276,277-959



Z1.

{1ES2E34% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

O REBEFROHMAIEET LI LB ET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
®© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
®© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

uT21,22
B277

UT32,42

B276-UT11,12,

B276-UT13,14
B277-UT13,34

[}
120——ig
o

-UT32,34,42,44
N’

17

L

<# 7 3 /¥—"Y /0OPTIONPARTS>

<FOR EXPORT>

— 47 —

118-276,277-910




21. {1E5EE%R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE QTY L X4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S08715010 1013 2> N\ YUYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS
4 101572101 1% ¥%7355%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
5 118837001 1% ¥ <7 33.4%70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
6 501943001 Hens£mxov7o16 SCREW DRIVER 1.6
7 146049001 1len o krm 2542 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
8 142721001 167K Y 233 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
10 150335001 1en s £y =rtH5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
12 156309001 HEEES AP L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER
13 105343001 1[xHxL>F8x9 WRENCH 8X9
14 107779001 1|z/v+6x7 SPANNER 6X7
15 143566001 1|zs%+8 SPANNER 8
18 117466000 1ty b PINCETTE
19 S06701000 KUt 15-223 POLY OILER ASSY
20 145277105 ERSIw DT OIL TANK
21 107780001 1} 278+ 10X12 SPANNER 10X 12
40 506704001 PV EPES ) SILICONE OIL
ja 140759000 HPEE! FUNNEL
42 144224001 1k THn— HEAD COVER
43 $09002009 1~ b A= BELT COVER
44 102424004 2|2 4 %7437 SCREW, M4.37
57 062710812 2|+ ~476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
58 116662003 2|9 Hx% WASHER
91 122991001 17voeKUT40 ACCESSORY BAG
120 $21943001 11 rPor1s3 THREAD GUIDE ASSY
122 062501006 1|+ ~a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
123 025050236 1HeSH¥HxFay—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
124 028050246 1|1 $x¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
125 021500106 1122+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
126 $02747101 11 rarnx SPRING
128 $08984001 14757 varreq SUB TENSION BASE
129 112300001 IRV £ NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
130 112299001 MUAUCRPLF1A4D8% COIL SPRING
131 112301001 1#r 2318 STUD SCREW, M3.18
<B277-UT32,34,42,44>
2 154125001 1|en 7%y 28525 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5
17 118064001 16h 7Ky Rs5F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
<B276-UT11,12,21,22>
<B277-UT11,21,32,42>
26-1 | 149247001 | 1|74vs3 | CHAIN ASSY
<B276-UT13,14>
<B277-UT13,34>
26-2 $21942001 HEEDEE CHAIN ASSY
<F 7 3>/8—Y [OPTION PARTS>
22 147893009 vz 7r7310% TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 2{F+Y M4 NUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 2|+ ~a8x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
25 116016001 2|~z k2 PEDAL STOPPER
<8t B/ FOR EXPORT >
29 $25099001 2| MACHINE BASE PLATE ASSY
31 211964001 ;3 O — BOLT, M8X55
32 025080236 :  F— - WASHER, PLAIN M 8
33 028080242 | (R — WASHER, SPRING 2-8
34 021080106 ;| (O — NUT, 1 M8
35 147919001 ) [ —— RUBBER CUSHION
36 $09001101 [ —— CHAIN GUIDE
37 060680712 2o SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

—~48 ~

118-276,277-310



22 . {1ESEMRE/ Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

B276 90-5

|
90-7-5 90-11
90-4

1

90-4-1 ) 290122

90-13

1

| 5
90-7-2 -1z 90-2-1
013 = 9022

 ags=—sr@e g~ e T T T T
(Full-submerged set)

(Looper timing gauge set)
112-1 106-4—=

106-+—=

106-5—S

106-6—33

OHBHOFMIEHET I LB ) T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-276,277-910
—49 —



22. fTE&BIER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

. REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS
<B276>
90 529854009 1125514 3apTHEF COTTON STAND ASSY 4DTHF
90-1 156112003 1135 4ax17p COLUMN PIPE (D)
90-2 502775001 117254y ra COLUMN PIPE SCREW SET (A)
90-2-1 150206002 1lES¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN M 16
90-2-2 150191002 116h 7+ bsm NUT, 5/8
90-3 150172003 HWasamrsr COLUMN PIPE
90-4 150106003 Hazavarorez COLUMN JOINT ASSY
90-4-1 062501406 2|+ ~35x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-4-2 021500106 211235+ ks NUT, 1 M5
90-5 150174000 1asasvryrs COLUMN CAP
90-6 S02778002 2|1AF =Nk 4 —3 SPOOL HOLDER 2
90-7 $02780001 2127 -z T+ Y r2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
90-7-1 150179002 A1 2T -8B SPOOLSHAFTB
90-7-2 028050246 4N EHH %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-7-3 021500106 8|12+ ks NUT, 1 M5
90-7-4 0A1503006 2|+ F~N¥ 2 I5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-7-5 0A1501406 2|+ F XY 25X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14A
90-8 150180001 I SPOOL STAND BASE
90-9 150182000 4I1ZT ==Yk SPOOL MAT
90-10 126863001 LIZT=NyVi 3> SPOOL CUSHION
90-11 502786002 2{ZL Y RN H—2 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
90-12 150145009 1WA bMFoFahRLE—-53 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
90-12-1 150185009 TSI bFoF1HRNE— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-12-2 0A 1503006 1|+ ~¥ %7 2530 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-12-3 021500106 1122+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
90-13 142998101 1|1 7>F18 THREAD GUIDE 4
90-14 S04109001 IR Rt G e oF; THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-15 138843001 1Y TRV X5 JOINT
90-16 014060632 217+ b X6X67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
"""""""""" <A T =S T T T T T [<OPTIONPARTSS T T T T T T T TS
106 $11560001 17y Ie—-S€y b FULLSUBMERGED SET
106-1 $11561001 2|b Ty HEAD SPOOL PLATE
106-2 $11562001 A Ao xTNTETEILP BOLT
106-3 100666002 417 ET X T55X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
106-4 025080336 | 12|ESHH 2418 WASHER, PLAINL 8
106-5 028080242 8|\x¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
106-6 021080106 | 12|#v r13> 28 NUT, 1 M8
106-7 032461606 2|+ <IET XT45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
112 S13714001 HWFT71H5=-T&Y b LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET
112-1 $13715001 HWFFPa4 -2 70vy GAUGE BLOCK
112-2 $13716001 WFEPAH5-—S18032 GAUGE PLATE ASSY
112-2-1 S13717001 HWFFPAH5~-T145232 GAUGE PLATE (3.2)
112-2-2 $13718001 NWFFIH5 - 1240 GAUGE PLATE (4.0)
112-2-3 513719001 WF71 75— 145248 GAUGE PLATE (4.8)
112-2-4 513720001 HWFF7AH5 -2 142586 GAUGE PLATE (5.6)
112-2-5 $13721001 NWF7145—-C14564 GAUGE PLATE (6.4)

RV

- 50—

118-276,277-910



73 .  {TESEME / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

B277

91-13-3—a 5=
97-13-1 S L
| 311 S—91-2-

@I BEROHEMIBTET 2SN ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-277-910
— 51—



73. {HESRAE / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

52 —

REF.NO. CODE  |qTv Eo X7 NAME OF PARTS RM
<B277>
91 529855009 14 25412 I5DTHE COTTON STAND ASSY (5DTHF)
91-1 156112003 HEEINIP S 4 COLUMN PIPE (D)
91-2 $02775001 114 T25€Y rA COLUMN PIPE SCREW SET (A)
91-2-1 150206002 1les¥ 4216 WASHER, PLAIN M16
91-2-2 150191002 1|64+ k58 NUT, 5/8
91-3 150172003 = ZNAT v COLUMN PIPE
91-4 150106003 1asavas ez COLUMN JOINT ASSY
91-4-1 062501406 | 2|>~asx1a SCREW, PAN M5X14
91-4-2 021500106 2011y 2+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
91-5 150174000 1asaxvy7y COLUMN CAP
91-6 S02778002 HURT—FLT=2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
91-7 S02779009 HXT—FRLE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
91-8 $02780001 HRAT—zSeY r2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
91-8-1 150179002 227 - os SPOOL SHAFT (B)
" lo1-8-2 028050246 | 2|/tx+¥#Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-8-3 021500106 4121+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
91-8-4 0A1503006 1]+ ~X¥ 47 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-8-5 0A1501406 1|+ F~¥ % 35514 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-9 502782001 12T7-zxswY r3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
91-9-1 150179002 3[x7-sss SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-9-2 028050246 3[xzyHz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-9-3 021500106 512 2v ks NUT, 1 M5
91-9-4 0A1503006 1] + ¥ ~H 2 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-9-5 0A1501406 1|+ F X2 I5x18A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-10 150180001 S5|mor¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
91-11 150182000 5|27 —n=wvr SPOOL MAT
91-12 126863001 5|27-nsviay SPOOL CUSHION
91-13 $02784009 1rrg—S4Taky k HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
91-13-1 150188009 URT—KLE—HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
91-13-2 062501006 1{#~a35x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
91-13-3 021500106 111925 s “INUT, 1 M5
91-13-4 031452206 1=V E 7 a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
91-14 502786002 1|ZALY FNLH—2 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
91-15 502788009 1zLyrneH—s33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
91-16 150145009 1A hPoF1a0S—23 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
91-16-1 150185009 RS T THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
91-16-2 0A 1503006 1]+ +~% % 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-16-3 021500106 11122+ bs NUT, 1 M5
91-17 142999101 N1 rPos15 THREAD GUIDE 5
91-18 504109001 11 rPor 1oy IHEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
91-19 138843001 HER R T L 22 JOINT
91-20 014060632 2|7F h x6x67 K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
118-277-910



& — 3 ERE—E5% / GAUGE PARTS LIST/ LEHRENLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

Needle spacing

1/4
- B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
H,:. ﬁ 011-1 011-2 011-3 011-4 011-5
Specifications
&*iz;)b S08678-001 S08678-002 S08678-003 S08678-004 S08678-005
H#E R B276 B277
For plain stitching
B &
Application
E1RE~ S .9
No.of needles 2 2 2 2 2
it 18 (mm) 3.2 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4

508882-001

§tiE A %8
Needle clamp
assy
"l/‘ &) (&)
I Ll blaldb
Presser foot assy
(B276)
___________________________________________________ $21840-001
IR
Presser foot assy
(B277)
S08779-201 S08786-201 508788-201 S08790-201 S08792-201
® ® ® O ®
§t iE Il Il Il Il Ml
Needle plate n B il (1 m
I ) L L | L
508717-001 S08718-001 508719-001 508720-001 S08721-001
eSO P EELE
Main feed dog = %

=) e
Differential feed
dog

508885-001

—53—




2/4
B = B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
Specifications
&*fif’ “ | 508678-006 | S08678-007 | S08678-008 | Sose7s-064 | S08678-065 | S08678-066
abe
H#EF / For plain stitching HIS—1) > 4 E/For covering
B27 . B277 .
Application > Y L ;@:};
i B () 2 2 2
No.of needles
gt 18 (mm) 48 5.6 6.4
Needle spacing
gtk x40
Needle clamp 5 000
assy ©
S08703-001
T R
A T
I Do I6)
Presser foot assy
(B276)
T
Presser foot assy
(B277)
S$08794-201 S08796-201 S08798-201 S08828-201 $08832-201
I ’f@_‘ @) © C
8t 1R il 00 Il il
Needle plate m n n } ;‘@
S08722-001 S08723-001 508724-001 $21823-001 $21824-001 $21825-001
i) 8 E f =EE E
Main feed dog = =4
5 =
S08882-001 $21860-001

EEhEYE
Differential feed
dog

508885-001

o

$21861-001

— R4



3/4

276 B276 B276
¥ OE B276 B276 B276 B
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
tt 033-6 033-7 033-8 051-1 051-2 051-3
Specifications
B ’l\’ v $08678-067 | S08678-068 | S08678-069 | S08678-056 | S08678-057 | S08678-058
Labe
r covering ~ L %% F / For hem stitching
B277 B276 s . B277 e
B o2 R %
Application TS T s
E1A-< S S| 3 2 2 2
No.of needles
i 1B (mm) 6.4 3.2 4.0 4.8
Needle spacing
§tik X 48
Needle clamp 080 YY)
assy o 0o
©)
$08699-001 $08703-001
I
Presser foot assy
(B276)
FIH
Presser foot assy
(B277)
i
S08834-201 $08838-201 S08779-201 S08786-201 S08788-201
o3 T (e} C ©) ©
st iE i i % Il [ [l
Needle plate j b 0 Iy [
$21826-001 $21827-001 $21828-001 S08717-001 S08718-001 S08719-001
ES UL P)I s n EE
Main feed dog =4 =
E = S|
$21860-001 $08882-001
EEhx )R
Differential feed
dog
$21861-001 S08885-001

— 55 —



4/4

B & B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
ﬁ.:. % 051-4 051-5 051-6 051-7 051-8
Specifications
14—’*% i (% | s08678-059 | s508678-060 | S08678-061 | s08678-062 | S08678-063
abe
~N LR
For hem stitching
H &
Application
it W () 2 3 3
No.of needles 2 3
it & (mm) 5.6 6.4 4.8 5.6 6.4
Needle spacing
gtk X %8
Needle clamp
assy
S08707-001
qOW GO
I Bl CINE
Presser foot assy
(B276)
o emmee__.__| 521838-001 | S21840-001_
X
A
I o
Presser foot assy
(B277)
S08790-201 $08792-201 508794201 508796201 508798-201
C © © © ©
i | Ml ll| il Il l
Needle plate i1 N m m i
508720-001 S08721-001 508722-001 $08723-001 S08724-001

FE X4 P
Main feed dog

$08882-001

[DIRIERIDmININE

EEhR )
Differential feed
dog

508885-001




&5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

T {M -1 32 508652000 { A1 -43 2 S08871001 [E - 10 12
138135881 M -1-8 32 508653001 | A1 -48 2 508872001 |E -20 12
S00017001 A1 -102 2 508665001 1 A1 -100 2 s08873C001 {E -20-1 12
S00313009 | A1 -26 2 S08667001 {A1 -105 2 S08876000 [|E  -36 12
Al -123 4 S08668001 { A1 -108 2 $08877001 {E -44 14

S00356001 | K1 -51 24 508663001 A1 -115 2 S08878001 |E -52 14
K2 -51 28 S08670000 | A1 -116 4 S08879001 JE -55 14

S00383001 K1 -52 24 508672000 A1 -120 4 $08880001 |E -56 14
K2 -52 28 S08673000 A1 -124 4 50888;181 E -62 }g

11D -25 10 Al -128 4 S08889101 |F -1

28?%‘97381 E -34 12 S08674000 {A1 -138 4 s08890001 {F -1-1 16
S01374001 |D -40-1-4 10 S08675000 A1 -139 4 508891001 |F -5 16
D -40-2-4 10 S08682001 I1C -3 8 $08892001 |F -8 16

$01522000 |R -7-1-2 46 S08683000 |C -4 8 08895001 jF - 10-1 16
N2 -86-2 40 508684101 {C -6 8 508895002 |F -10-2 16

501542000 | N2 -86-3 40 S08685001 |C  -6-1 8 508895003 |F -10-3 16
S01636001 {P -14 42 508686101 |C -6-2 8 S08836101 JF - 11 16
S01943001 |Z2 -6 48 S08687001 |C -8 8 SO08897001 {F -11-1 16
$02592009 |Q -1-1-5 a4 S08688001 |C -9 8 S088980C0 {F -13 16
S02606000 |A1 -5 2 s08689001 §C - 11 8 s08899001 |F -14 16
S02745001 |Q -1-1-3-4 a4 508692101 {C -16 8 S08900000 {F -16 16
N1 -69 36 S08693001 |C -16-1 8 S083903000 {F -17 16

N2 -69 40 S08634001 {C  -16-2 8 S08904000 {F -20 16

S02747101 {Z2 -126 48 508696000 jC -23 8 S08306001 |G -1 i8
S02775001 {22 -90-2 50 S08637000 {C -24 8 S08910001 |G -5 18
Z3 -91-2 52 508698001 {C -25 8 S08311000 |G -8 18

S02778002 122 -90-6 50 s08715010 |C  -31 8 508912001 {1G -10 18
Z3 -91-6 52 c -3 8 S08914001 §G - 16 18

S02779009 {Z3 -91-7 52 zZ2 -1 48 S08915001 |G -19 18
$02780001 {Z2 -90-7 50 S08716201 {C -35 8 508916001 |G -21 18
Z3 -91-8 52 S08750001 §C  -42 3 S08917000 {G -22 18

S02782001 {Z3 -91-9 52 S08751001 | C  -44 8 5083918001 {G -25 18
S02784009 1Z3 -91-13 52 S08752001 {C -46 8 S08313001 |G -28 18
502786002 {22 -90-11 50 S08753000 |C -48 8 $08920001 |G -29 18
Z3 -91-14 52 S08754000 JC -49 8 S08921101 |G - 31 18

S02788009 |Z3 -91-15 52 G -23 18 S08923101 |J -1 22
S02874001 |B -4-3 6 S08755001 |C -51 8 S08926101 |1 . -4 22
503421001 {J -13 22 508756001 |C -53 8 S08927001 {J -10 22
S03704001 {C -50 8 S08757001 §C  -55 8 S089328001 ) -15 22
E -46 14 S08758009 {B -1 6 S08929001 fJ - 15-1 22

G -24 18 S08760009 {B - 1-1 6 S08930001 §J -15-2 22

sS04109001 |z2 -90-14 50 S08761100 |B -3 6 S08931001 fJ -19 22
Z3 -91-18 52 S08762101 {B -4 6 S08932000 §J -20 22

S04153000 { N1 -68 36 S08764100 |B -4-1 6 S08933001 §{) -24 22
N1 -77 36 S08765000 |{B -4-2 6 S08935001 {H -1 20

N2 -68 40 S08766000 |B -6 6 S08936201 {H -3 20

N2 -77 40 $08763001 |D -6 10 S08937101 {H -3-4 20

S04896000 {R - 3-1 46 S08770000 |D -12 10 S08939100 {H -3-5 20
S05981000 {Q -1-1-3-8 44 G -7 18 S08940000 §H -6 20
S05382000 {Q - 1-1-3-9 44 K1 -49 24 S08943000 §H -12 20
S06701000 22 - 19 48 K2 -49 28 S08944001 §jH -13 20
S06704001 |Z2 -40 48 S08771001 |D -14 10 S08945001 §H -16 20
S07350001 |P -2 42 S08774001 {D -18 10 S08946000 {H -18 20
S08467000 |[E -68 14 S08775000 {D -28 10 S08347001 |H -19 20
S08627001 At -2 2 508776001 |D -30 10 S08948001 {H -22 20
S08628000 1 A1 -3 2 S08777001 |D -31 10 508951001 {H -26 20
S08629009 |A1 -12 2 $08782101 | D -40-1-1 10 S08953001 {H -37 20
508630201 | A1 - 14-1 2 D -40-2-1 10 $08955001 {H -32 20
S08631000 |A1 - 15 2 s08783101 |D -40-1-3 10 S08956000 {H -34 20
S08632009 | A1 -19 2 D -40-2-3 10 S08957001 {H -35 20
508633101 A1 -27 2 508784001 {D -40-1-6 10 S08%58001 {H -40 20
S08639000 A1 -35 2 D -40-2-6 10 508961101 [ K1 -1 24
S08642001 | A1 -38 2 508785001 D -40-1-8 10 K2 -1 28
S08646100 1 A1 -40 2 D -40-2-8 10 S08962109 {K1 -6 24
S08631001 {A1 -42 2 S08870001 IF -8 12 K2 -5 28




&5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
. 24 S10696033 (AT - 154 ] 521880001 [ K2-28 28
>08563001 g -18 28 $10696034 | A1 - 154 4 521881001 fK1.-29 24
S08967001 |F  -19 16 $10696035 | A1 -154 4 K2 -29 28
508969101 | K1 -40 24 510696036 | A1 -154 4 521882001 {K1 -30 24
K2 -40 28 S10696037 | A1 -154 4 K2 -30 28
508970001 jK1 -91 24 S10696038 | A1 - 154 4 521883001 | K1 -31 24
K2 -43 28 $11560001 |Z2 -106 50 K2 -31 28
K2 -91 30 $11561001 | Z2 - 106-1 50 521884001 | K1 -120 26
508971201 | K1 -45 24 511562001 | Z2 -106-2 50 K2 -120 30
K2 -45 28 $13385001 |C -39 8 521885001 | K1 -122 26
508973101 | K1 -45-2 24 513714001 |Z2 -112 50 K2 -122 30
K2 -45-2 28 $13715001 |22 -112-1 50 521886001 | K1 -124 26
508976001 | K1 -50 24 S13716001 |22 -112-2 50 K2 -124 30
K2 -50 28 513717001 |22 -112-2-1 | 50 521887001 jK1 -125 26
S08977001 | K1 -54 24 513718001 |Z2 -112-2-2 | S0 K2 -125 30
K2 -54 28 513719001 }z2 -112-2-3 | 50 521888001 | K1 -128 26
| S08978001 | K1 -57 24 $13720001 |Z2 -112-2-4 | 50 K2 -128 30
K2 -57 28 513721001 |z2 -112-2-5 | 50 $21891001 | K1 -129 26
S08979001 {K2 -60 28 513809001 |J -6 22 K2 -129 30
S08980001 {K2 -61 28 514085011 L  -25 32 $21893001 | K1 -131 26
S08981001 | K1 -68 24 $S14621001 |C -1-2 8 K2 -131 30
K2 -68 28 514622001 [F  -1-2 16 521894001 jK1 -134 26
508982001 | K1 -70 24 514623001 |F -11-2 16 K2 -134 30
K2 -70 28 S16249001 |E  -75 14 521895001 | N1 -1 34
508983001 | K1 -72 24 $16385001 | N1 -51 34 521896001 | N1 -1-1 34
K2 -72 28 N2 -51 38 $21897000 | N1 -1-2 34
S08984001 {Z2 -128 48 $16498001 }E - 1-1 12 521898001 | N1 -1-3 34
S08985001 K2 -78 28 S18530001 | K1 -94 24 $21899000 |Q -1-1-2-2 | 44
S08986001 K2 -80 30 K2 -94 30 N1 -1-5 34
S08987001 {K1 -104 26 $18532001 | K1 -96 26 $21900001 | N1 -1-7 34
K2 -81 30 K2 -96 30 N2 -83 40
K2 -104 30 S18534001 | K1 -98 26 $21901001 N1 -2 34
S08988001 | K2 -85 30 K2 -98 30 $21902001 |N1 -6 34
508983001 | K1 -87 24 $18535001 | K1 -100 26 N2 -6 38
K2 -87 30 K2 -100 30 $21903001 | N1 -10 34
S08992001 [K1 -102 26 $21352001 |R  -2-1 46 N2 -10 38
K2 -102 30 $21353001 |R  -2-2 46 $21904001 | N1 -13 34
S08993101 | K1 -108 26 521813001 [A1 -31 2 N2 -13 38
K2 -108 30 $21814001 |A1 -33 2 $21905001 | N1 -14 34
S08994001 {K1 -111 26 $21815001 A1 -36 2 N2 -14 38
K2 -111 30 S21816001 JA1 -41-1 2 $21906001 N1 -16 34
508995001 | K1 -116 26 S21817001 | A2 -41-2 6 N2 -16 38
K2 -116 30 S21821009 jC -1 8 521907001 N1 -17 34
S09001101 ]Z2 -36 48 521822009 |C - 1-1 8 N2 -17 38
S09002009 §z2 -43 48 $21829001 {D -1 10 521908001 | N1 -19 34
S09043000 N1 -3 34 $21830001 |D -2 10 N2 -19 38
N2 -3 38 $21862001 |A2 -155 6 $S21909001 | N1 -20 34
S09120001 |C -16-3 8 $21863001 |A2 -156 6 N1 -52 36
S09121001 |C -4 8 521864001 |A2 -159 6 N2 -20 38
$09123101 |A1 -34 2 521865001 |A2 - 160 6 N2 -52 38
509124001 |C -38 8 $21866001 |G -12 18 $21910001 | N1 -22 34
S09125001 |H -45 20 S21867001 L -1 32 N2 -22 38
S09251001 {G - 31-1 18 S21868101 |L -3 32 $21911001 N1 -23 34
S09316000 |H -42 20 521871101 |{L -4 32 N2 -23 38
S09637001 |Q -1-1-12 44 521872101 |L -6 32 $21912000 N1 -25 34
$10243000 |L -29 32 $S21873001 [L -8 32 N2 -25 38
S$10656001 |J - 1-1 22 $21874000 {L -9 32 $21913001 N1 -26 34
$10657001 | K1 -45-1 24 $21875001 |L -10 32 N2 -26 38
K2 -45-1 28 $S21876001 |L  -12 32 $21914001 N1 -29 34
$10696027 |A1 -154 4 $21877001 |L  -14 32 N2 -29 38
S$10696028 | A1 - 154 4 $21878001 | K1 -11 24 S21915001 | N1 -30 34
$10696029 |A1 -154 4 K2 -11 28 N2 -30 38
S10696030 |A1 - 154 4 $21879001 | K1 -27 24 S21916001 | N1 -31 34
$10696031 |A1 -154 4 K2 -27 28 N2 -31 38
S10696032 | A1 - 154 4 521880001 { K1 -28 24 521817001 { N1 -32 34




528 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
1917001 [ N2 -32 38 371977001 [P -24 42 530565004 |K1 -22 24
$21918001 | N1 -33 34 $21978000 |P -28 42 K2 -22 28
N2 -33 38 $21979001 {P -29 42 $31012001 D -19 10
521919001 | N1 -34 34 521980001 {P -30 42 531013001 |{D -20 10
N2 -34 38 521981001 |P -32 42 0A1501406 |22 -90-7-5 50
$21920001 | N1 -35 34 521982101 |P -34 42 Z3 -91-8-5 52
N2 -35 38 521983001 {P -35 42 Z3 -91-9-5 52
521921001 | N1 -36 34 521984001 [P -36 42 0A1503006 | Z2 -90-7-4 50
N2 -36 38 $21985001 |P -37 42 Z2 -90-12-2 | 50
$21922001 | N1 -37 34 521986001 |P -39 42 Z3 -91-8-4 52
N2 -37 38 521987001 [P - 41 42 Z3 -91-9-4 52
521923001 | N1 -39 34 $21988001 {P -43 42 Z3 -91-16-2:| 52
N2 -39 38 $23359001 |E -22 12 014060632 {72 -90-16 50
$21924001 | N1 -41 34 E -27 12 Z3 -91-20 52
N2 -41 38 $23660000 {L -24 32 014680422 |C -54 8
521925001 | N1 -43 34 $24021000 }L -28 32 G -13 18
N2 -43 38 $25099001 {72 -29 48 J -23 22
$21926001 | N1 -44 34 $28438001 | K1 -138 26 P -5 42
N2 -44 38 K2 -138 30 P -12 42
$21927001 | N1 -47 34 528468001 {R -2 46 P -20 42
N2 -47 38 $28463000 {R -3-2 46 K1 -5 24
$21928001 | N1 -50 34 528596001 |R - 1-1 46 K1 -71 24
N2 -50 38 528597000 {R -1-3 46 K1 -117 26
521932001 | N1 -54 36 528598000 |R - 1-3-1 46 K1 -126 26
N2 -54 38 $28599000 |R - 1-3-2 46 K1 -130 26
$21933001 | N1 -57 36 N2 -81-2 40 K2 -5 28
N2 -57 38 $28600001 |R - 1-5 46 K2 -71 28
$21934001 | N1 -59 36 $28670000 | N2 -81 40 K2 -117 30
N2 -59 38 $28671000 | N2 -81-1 40 K2 -126 30
$21935001 | N1 -61 36 $28674000 | N2 -85 40 K2 -130 30
N2 -61 38 $28675000 | N2 -86 40 014680622 | C -43 8
$21937001 | N1 -865 36 $28676000 | N2 -86-1 40 C -45 8
N2 -65 40 $28677000 | N2 -88 40 G -17 18
521938001 | N1 -67 36 528678001 | N2 -80 40 H -17 20
N2 -67 40 528680001 |R  -7-1-1 46 I =114 22
$21940101 | N1 -74 36 528681001 |R -1 46 M -4 32
N2 -74 40 $28682001 R -7 46 014710522 |Q -1-1-17 44
$21941001 {M -3 32 528683001 |R  -7-1 46 014760622 |{C - 15 8
$21942001 }z2 -26-2 48 $28685000 |R -7-3 46 c -18 8
$21943001 {z2 -120 48 $28686000 |R -7-4 46 D -26 10
§21946101 |Q - 1-1 44 $28744000 L -26 32 N1 -8 34
$21947001 |Q - 1-1-1 44 $28759001 | N1 -63 36 N2 -8 38
521948101 [Q - 1-1-2 a4 N2 -63 40 014770622 |C -2 8
$21949101 |Q - 1-1-2-1 44 $28760001 | N1 -71 36 C -5 8
$21950009 {Q -1-1-3 44 N2 -71 40 c -7 8
$21951001 |Q - 1-1-3-1 44 $28798001 {D - 32-1 10 c -13 8
$21952101 {Q -1-2 44 $28800001 |D -32-2 10 C -50-1 8
$21953001 |Q -1-1-11 44 $28801001 |D -32-3 10 E -46-1 14
$21954001 |Q -1-1-15 44 $28821000 |Q -1-1-2-5 | 44 F -9 16
$21955001 }Q -1-1-16 44 $28897001 |L -20 32 Fo-12 16
$21959001 A1 -119 4 528898001 jL -21 32 F -15 16
$21960001 A2 -14-2 6 $28899001 L -23 32 G -20 18
$21962001 }|J -26 22 $28902000 L -27 32 G -24-1 18
521963001 JK2 -118 30 $29854009 |Z2 -90 50 H -2 20
$21964001 |P -1 42 $29855009 {z3 -91 52 =131 22
$21965001 |P -4 42 $30086001 |C -16-4 8 1 -16 22
$21966001 |P -6 42 $30564000 | K1 -17 24 K1 -45-1-1 24
$21967001 |P -8 42 K2 -17 28 K2 -45-1-1 28
$21968001 |P -9 42 $30565001 { K1 -26 24 N1 -12 34
$21963001 |P -13 42 K2 -26 28 N2 -12 38
$21970001 {P -15 42 530565002 | K1 -23 24 014780622 {E -43 14
$21971001 |P  -17 42 K2 -23 28 F -2 16
$21972001 |P -19 42 $30565003 { K1 -21 24 017711612 {D -15 10
$21974001 |P - 21 42 K2 -21 28 017781412 |E -65 14
$21976001 {P  -22 4?2 K2 -25 28 H -4 20




525 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
018060822 |AT -13 2 025350332 |H -3-2 20 062630412 [P -33 42
018061222 |R -1-2 a6 025770232 |E -64 14 K1 -88 24
018061631 |Q -1-1-7 44 028050246 }Z2 -90-7-2 50 Kz -88 30
018062022 | N1 -4 34 22 -124 48 062630612 §{G -30 18
N2 -4 38 Z3 -91-8-2 52 062660412 |G -4 18
018081622 | A1 - 140 4 Z3 -91-9-2 52 062660512 |D -40-1-7 10
018300622 P -31 42 028080242 |Q -1-4 44 D -40-2-7 10
018400832 |Q -1-1-4 44 Z2 -33 48 E -1-8 12
018401422 [P -25 42 Z2 -106-5 50 P -38 42
K1 -45-2-1 24 031452206 |Z3 -91-13-4 52 062660712 |E -52-1 14
K2 -45-2-1 28 032422505 jR  -7-2 46 062670512 | K1 -99 26
018501022 [P -16 42 032461606 | Z2 -106-7 50 K1 -109 26
018501222 [ N1 -5 34 047200642 |B  -1-2 6 K1 -132 26
018505022 |[R -1-4 46 047201640 |B -7-1. 6 K2 -99 30
018680822 [P -18 42 047502242 JE -61 14 K2 -109 30
K1 -97 26 048020342 |D -40-1-5 10 K2 -132 30
K2 -97 30 D -40-2-5 10 062670612 |C  -21 8
018681022 {C -36 8 048030342 | K1 -123 26 H -8 20
cC -52 8 K2 -123 30 H -10 20
L -5 32 048040342 [E -9 12 H -14 20
N1 -28 34 Q -1-1-13 44 H -20 20
N2 -28 38 048050342 |P -3 42 H -23 20
018681032 |L -22 32 048150143 |E -1-12 12 H -41 20
018771432 |D -10 10 060630312 JC -56 8. H -51 20
E -7 12 060660416 { K1 -112 26 Q -1-1-3-3 44
E -48 14 K2 -112 30 Q -1-1-6 44
E -52-2 14 060670512 L -15 32 Q -1-19 44
E -55-1 14 060670612 | N1 -48 34 Al -136 4
F -7 16 N2 -48 38 K1 -63 24
G -2 18 060680512 |E -76 14 K2 -69 28
G -11 18 P -42 42 062670812 |B -5 6
} -5 22 Kt -121 26 B -8 6
K1 -47 24 K2 -119 30 D -33 10
K1 -55 24 K2 -121 30 E -19 12
K2 -47 28 N1 -72 36 F -25 16
K2 -55 28 N2 -72 40 H -3-3 20
021080106 |Q -1-3 44 060680712 |D -5 10 L -11 32
72 -34 48 A1 -106 2 062671012 |H -3-8 20
Z2 -106-6 50 K1 -41 24 Q -1-1-3-2 44
021080302 |Q -1-1-2-3 44 K1 -95 24 062680512 {p -7 42
Q -1-1-10 44 K2 -41 28 N1 -7 34
Q -1-7 44 K2 -62 28 N2 -7 38
R -1-6 46 K2 -79 30 062680612 |F -4 16
N1 -1-4 34 K2 -95 30 p -23 42
N2 -84 40 N1 -46 34 Al -47 2
021400102 P -27 42 N1 -58 36 K1 -92 24
021400106 §Z2 -23 48 N1 -62 36 K2 -44 28
021500106 jZ2 -90-4-2 50 N1 -64 36 K2 -92 30
Z2 -90-7-3 50 N2 -46 38 062680663 |Q - 1-1-3-5 44
Z2 -90-12-3 ] 50 N2 -58 38 N1 -70 36
Z2 -125 48 N2 -62 40 N2 -70 40
Z3 -91-4-2 52 N2 -64 40 062680712 JL -17 32
Z3 -91-83 52 22 -37 48 L -30 32
Z3 -91-9-3 52 060681612 | A1 -45 2 P -45 42
Z3 -91-133 | 52 062020805 {N1 -60 36 N1 -76 36
Z3 -91-16-3 | 52 N2 -60 38 N2 -76 40
025030335 |M -1-4 32 062301616 | N1 -66 36 062680812 |C -37 8
025050236 | Z2 -123 48 N2 -66 40 H -33 20
025080232 |Q -1-1-2-4 44 062303012 [ N2 -87 40 H -43 20
N1 -1-6 34 062401406 {Z2 -24 48 Al -28 2
025080236 |Q -1-5 a4 062501006 §Z2 -122 48 Al -101 2
Z2 -32 48 Z3 -91-13-2 | 52 Kt -2 24
025080336 |Z2 -106-4 50 062501406 | Z2 -90-4-1 50 K1 -74 24
025350236 | N1 -55 36 Z3 -91-4-1 52 K2 -2 28
N2 -55 38 062630412 L -13 22 K2 -74 28




B |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
- 12 705161004 |K2Z - 110 30 118064001 |22 - 17 73
062681012 E 3; 12 105234003 [A1 -52 2 118735002 [P -10 42
Jo-27 22 Al -112 2 118770001 {H - 11 20
Al -4 2 105237002 |[L -7 32 118837001 |22 -5 48
A1 -111 2 105343001 |Z2 -13 48 118853001 {C - 14 8
A2 -146 6 105955002 | N1 -27 34 N1 -9 34
K1 -7 24 N2 -27 38 N2 -9 38
Ki -58 24 106568003 |N1 -38 34 120990001 |G -31-1-1 | 18
K2 -7 28 N2 -38 38 122991001 {22 -91 48
K2 -58 28 107153001 [C - 17 8 123185001 | A1 -39 2
062681212 | K1 -32 24 107231002 | N1 -24 34 126863001 |22 -90-10 | 50
K2 -32 28 N2 -24 38 z3 -91-12 | 52
062681412 [D  -29 10 107272002 |E  -45 14 138843001 |22 -90-15 | 50
) -25 22 107407003 | A1 - 109 2 Z3 -91-19 52
A1 -51 2 Al =117 4 140063001 | A1 -107 2
062681612 [ A1 - 16-1 2 A1 -121 4 140165001 |E  -1-3 12
A2 -16-2 6 107419002 | N1 -45 34 140176001 {E  -1-15 12
062710812 | A2 - 157 6 N2 -45 38 140205001 |E  -47 14
A2 - 161 6 107779001 {22 -14 48 140207001 |E - 21 12
72 -57 48 107780001 |22 -21 48 140209001 {E -23 12
062711012 [C -10 8 108520009 | A1 -25 2 140210001 |E  -24 12
062711212 {M -2 32 109203001 |E - 60 14 140217001 |E  -28 12
062780812 |H -46 20 Al -142 4 140313001 |G -31-2 18
072600000 |F  -22 16 109763002 [P - 11 42 140326009 |E -4 12
076000600 |M - 1-3 32 110140001 | N1 - 18 34 140327001 |E - 14 12
081003670 {E - 12 12 N2 -18 38 G -9 18
081007670 |J  -21 22 110161006 |D - 16 10 140407001 |D  -22 10
081014670 | A1 -6 2 G -27 18 140678000 {R  -2-3 46
081032870 |F  -18 16 J -8 22 140759000 {z2 - 41 48
081044070 |H -36 20 110167001 R - 1-7 46 141183000 | A1 -103 2
100025002 |E - 1-17 12 110168001 |R - 1-8 46 141208001 {D -23 10
100032004 |A1 -32 2 110197001 [J  -22 22 141728001 |D - 21 10
100064005 | C - 16-4-1 8 110641002 | A1 - 141 4 142268001 {Q -1-1-8 44
D -40-1-2 | 10 110704001 {G -3 18 142274009 | A1 -49 2
D -40-22 | 10 110793001 |D -7 10 142359001 |H -5 20
100251001 [E -5 12 110813001 |K1 -12 24 142721001 {22 -8 48
100294002 |E  -59 14 K2 -12 28 142998101 {z2 -90-13 | 50
100644005 L -2 32 110832009 | K1 -14 24 142999101 {23 -91-17 | 52
K1 -135 26 K2 -14 28 143311001 |F  -23 16
K2 -135 30 112299001 |22 - 130 48 143312000 |F  -24 16
100645003 [E  -30 12 112300001 |Z2 -129 48 143325001 [D -3 10
H -44 20 112301001 |Z2 - 131 48 143522000 {Q -1-1-3-6 | 44
P -26 42 112351001 |H -27 20 143564001 |E  -49 14
K1 -59 24 112359001 |H -30 20 143585001 |E - 51 14
100666002 {z2 -106-3 | 50 H -38 20 143566001 {2 -15 48
101118001 R -4 46 112364001 |H -24 20 143602001 | K1 -42 24
101482001 {J -3 22 112467002 |H -3-11 20 K2 -42 28
101572101 {22 -4 48 112743001 |H -7 20 144053001 {E  -1-9 12
101706001 {E  -40 12 112754001 |H - 53 20 144055001 |E - 1-10 12
Al -104-1 2 113431002 [E  -50 14 144075001 |N1 -56 36
102424004 {72 -44 48 114294001 |F - 21 16 N2 -56 38
102630001 {C  -22 8 114985001 | A1 -46 2 144103009 {K1 -15 24
Q -1-1-14 | 44 116016001 {Z2 -25 48 K2 -15 28
102836004 [P -40 42 116662003 {Z2 -58 48 144104001 |K1 -18 24
102843004 | A1 -20 2 117143003 N1 -21 34 K2 -18 28
A1 -37 2 N1 -42 34 144110001 {K1 -19 24
103810002 | K1 - 137 26 N1 -53 36 K2 -19 28
K2 -137 30 N2 -21 38 144224001 |22 -242 48
104449009 A1 - 21 2 N2 -42 38 144504001 | K1 -105 26
104450109 |A1 -22 2 N2 -53 38 K2 -82 30
A1 -130 4 117466000 |Z2 -18 48 K2 -105 30
104464001 [C - 12 8 117516001 | A1 - 118 4 144505000 {K1 - 106 26
104521002 | N1 - 11 34 Al -122 4 K2 -83 30
N2 - 11 38 117517003 |E - 1-16 12 K2 -106 30
105161004 1K1 -110 26 117934009 JA: - 18 2 144526001 1K1 - 127 26

—61 —




@

525 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
- 26 148425001 |G - 18-1 18 155176001 |[E  -67 14
144526001 :g - 1;3 30 148834001 |E -54 14 155177100 {E  -32 12
K2 -133 30 J -15-3 22 155178001 |E -33 12
144619000 {H - 3-1 20 J -18 22 155220000 {D -8 10
144622001 |H -3-5 20 148847001 |G -26 18 K1 -48 24
144875001 |H -3-9 20 -7 22 K2 -48 28
144876001 |H -3-10 20 A2 -158 6 155282101 {H -29 20
145277105 |Z2 -20 48 A2 -162 6 155294100 |H -49 20
145446001 |K1 - 16 24 149247001 | Z2 - 26-1 48 155295001 |H -50 20
K2 -16 28 149547000 L - 16 32 155510001 | K1 -107 26
145472001 |D -24 10 P -44 42 K2 -84 30
145663001 {E -1-2 12 150106003 |Z2 -90-4 50 K2 -107 30
145688000 |C -20 8 Z3 -91-4 52 155539000 |C -47 8
145737001 |H -21 20 150145009 |Z2 -90-12 50 D -13 10
146049001 |22 -7 48 Z3 -91-16 52 G -6 18
146254001 |Q -1-6 44 150172003 |Z2 -90-3 50 K1 -53 24
146315000 [A1 -125 4 Z3 -91-3 52 K2 -53 28
146401001 |E -1-4 12 150174000 |22 -90-5 50 156112003 | Z2 -90-1 50
146402001 |E - 1-5 12 Z3 -91-5 52 Z3 -9141 52
146403001 JE -1-6 12 150179002 |Z2 -90-7-1 50 156309001 |22 -12 48
146404001 JE -1-7 12 Z3 -91-8-1 52 156887001 1A2 -29 6
146427001 {C -30-1 8 Z3 -91-91 52 156937001 JA2 - 147 6
c -30-1 8 150180001 {Z2 -90-8 50 157840000 |H -15 20
K2 -86 30 Z3 -91-10 52 159150009 |A1 -7 2
146457001 | A1 -135 4 150182000 |Z2 -90-9 50 159476000 |H -25 20
146522101 |D -4 10 Z3 -91-11 52 H -28 20
146528102 {[E -1 12 150185009 |Z2 -90-12-1 50 H -31 20
146529001 {E - 1-11 12 Z3 -91-16-1 52 H -39 20
146530001 JE -1-13 12 150188009 |Z3 -91-13-1 52 159574101 | K1 -13 24
146531001 |E -1-14 12 150191002 | Z2 -90-2-2 50 K2 -13 28
146532001 |E -2 12 Z3 -91-2-2 52 159874000 {R -7-1-3 46
146533001 |E -6 12 150206002 |22 -90-2-1 50 N2 -86-4 40
146538001 JE -13 12 Z3 -91-241 52 159908001 | N1 -15 34
146539000 jE -15 12 150335001 {Z2 -10 48 N2 -15 38
146540000 |E - 16 12 150644009 | K2 -3 28 181963003 | A1 -104 2
146544000 JE -20-2 12 150645009 | K1 -4 24 183796201 |Q -1 44
146547000 |E -41 12 K2 -4 28 211528001 |M -1-8 32
3 -7 22 151059001 | At -137 4 211964001 |22 -31 48
146548101 |E -42 12 151429001 |H -9 20 215082001 | M -1-13 32
146554001 {E -25 12 151927001 |H -52 20 215083001 {|M -1-5 32
146555001 {E -26 12 153222001 | N1 -40 34 216410003 {M -1-15 32
146556001 JE -53 14 N2 -40 38 216870001 |M -1-12 32
146559001 {E -57 14 153484001 (E - 11 12 219558000 |M - 1-6-2 32
146560101 |E -58 14 153675001 A1 -44 2 220077001 |Q - 1-1-3-7 44
146563001 {E -63 14 153734001 {F -3 16 226391001 |M -1-16 32
146586009 A1 -50 2 154125001 {Z2 -2 48 230100001 |M -1-10 32
A1l -110 2 154596000 {D -27 10 233193001 N1 -73 36
A1 -129 4 154841009 A1 -23 2 N2 -73 40
146624101 |G -18 18 A2 -24 6 234141001 M -1-1 32
146741000 JE -39 12 154886001 {F -6 16 234143001 | M -1-2 32
146924000 | K1 -96-1 26 154943001 {B -7 6 234144001 |M  -1-6 32
K2 -96-1 30 154945001 |B  -7-2 6 234145001 {M - 1-6-1 32
146930001 K1 -136 26 154956001 {D -9 10 234146001 {M -1-7 32
K2 -136 30 154957001 |D - 11 10 234153001 {M - 1-11 32
147318000 {E -3 12 154965001 |E -70 14 234154002 |M - 1-14 32
147363000 |H -48 20 Kt -101 26 415006002 | N2 -82 40
147527000 |H -3-7 20 Kt -103 26 525907000 | N1 -75 36
147528100 |H -3-12 20 K2 -101 30 N2 -75 40
147529000 jH -3-13 20 K2 -103 30 575456001 B -2 6
147893009 {22 -22 48 155144001 [E -17 12
147919001 §Z2 -35 48 155145000 JE - 18 12
148084001 | A1 -30 2 155151000 1E -29 12
148196000 |J - 11 22 155162001 K1 -56 24
148197000 {J -12 22 K2 -56 28
148425001 {1 G - 1-1 18 155175001 {E __-66 14

—R2




an
=

N—=YTvD
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

IS99 -T KNSt

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
TA67 BHEEMREXAFEITEIES

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japén

118-276-277
195276-101
1994, 03

()

»



